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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. Financial Statements

SEMTECH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share data)
 

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

 
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011  
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011
Net sales $ 150,704  $ 130,254  $ 267,346  $ 252,625
Cost of sales 76,179  51,534  137,484  100,051
Gross profit 74,525  78,720  129,862 152,574
Operating costs and expenses:        
Selling, general and administrative 31,220  22,481  76,038  49,186
Product development and engineering 32,613  22,228  56,696  40,753
Intangible amortization and impairments 7,977  2,103  13,555  4,205
Total operating costs and expenses 71,810  46,812  146,289  94,144
Operating income (loss) 2,715  31,908  (16,427)  58,430
Interest expense (3,442)  —  (4,955)  —
Interest income and other (expense), net (590)  (117)  (706)  (557)
(Loss) income before taxes (1,317)  31,791  (22,088)  57,873
(Benefit) provision for taxes (11,339)  4,653  (34,319)  8,153
Net income $ 10,022  $ 27,138  $ 12,231  $ 49,720
Earnings per share:        

Basic $ 0.15  $ 0.41  $ 0.19  $ 0.76
Diluted $ 0.15  $ 0.40  $ 0.18  $ 0.74

Weighted average number of shares used in computing earnings per share:        
Basic 65,587  65,547  65,435  65,050
Diluted 67,165  68,186  67,207  67,638

See accompanying notes. The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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SEMTECH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in thousands)

 

  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

 
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011  
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011
Net income $ 10,022  $ 27,138  $ 12,231  $ 49,720
Other comprehensive (loss) income, before tax:        

Change in net unrealized holding loss on available-for-sale investments (9)  (83)  (33)  (130)
Change in unrealized loss on interest rate cap (305)  —  (305)  —
Change in cumulative translation adjustment (257)  —  119  —

Other comprehensive loss, before tax (571)  (83)  (219)  (130)
Benefit for taxes related to items of other comprehensive (loss) income 113  19  117  29
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax (458)  (64)  (102)  (101)
Total comprehensive income, net of tax $ 9,564  $ 27,074  $ 12,129  $ 49,619

See accompanying notes. The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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SEMTECH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except share data)

 
July 29, 

2012  
January 29, 

2012
 (unaudited)   
Assets    
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents $ 165,858  $ 227,022
Temporary investments —  83,121
Accounts receivable, less allowances of $4,847 at July 29, 2012 and $3,594 at January 29, 2012 77,284  49,644
Inventories 75,951  46,995
Deferred tax assets 13,876  5,339
Prepaid taxes 27,846  9,580
Other current assets 19,217  5,611

Total current assets 380,032  427,312
Non-current assets:    

Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of $93,069 at July 29, 2012 and $85,393 at
January 29, 2012 98,174  69,713
Long-term investments 7,518  17,522
Deferred income taxes 47,411  —
Goodwill 390,079  129,651
Other intangible assets, net 223,914  66,720
Other assets 22,170  15,403

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,169,298  $ 726,321

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity    
Current liabilities:    

Accounts payable $ 44,052  $ 26,699
Accrued liabilities 33,777  32,389
Deferred revenue 5,842  3,853
Current portion - long term debt 21,835  —
Deferred tax liabilities 4,601  4,041

Total current liabilities 110,107  66,982
Non-current liabilities:    

Deferred tax liabilities 53,196  1,000
Long term debt, less current 319,788  —
Other long-term liabilities 28,941  28,151

Stockholders’ equity:    
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 250,000,000 shares authorized, 78,136,144 issued and 65,661,637 outstanding
on July 29, 2012 and 78,136,144 issued and 64,964,780 outstanding on January 29, 2012 785  785
Treasury stock, at cost, 12,474,507 shares as of July 29, 2012 and 13,171,364 shares as of January 29, 2012 (213,925)  (225,822)
Additional paid-in capital 361,379  358,327
Retained earnings 508,594  496,363
Accumulated other comprehensive income 433  535

Total stockholders’ equity 657,266  630,188
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 1,169,298  $ 726,321

See accompanying notes. The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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SEMTECH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)

 Six Months Ended

 
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011

Cash flows from operating activities:    
Net income $ 12,231  $ 49,720
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities, net of effects of
acquisitions:    

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 22,545  8,811
Effect of acquisition fair value adjustments 28,600  —
Accretion of deferred financing costs and debt discount 1,081  —
Accrued interest expense 227  —
Deferred income taxes (12,425)  6,239
Stock-based compensation 10,245  12,108
Excess tax benefits on stock based compensation (2,913)  (1,719)
Loss on disposition of property, plant and equipment 85  7

Changes in assets and liabilities:    
Accounts receivable, net (13,079)  (693)
Inventories 3,426  (1,526)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 6,301  (7,409)
Accounts payable (2,344)  4,459
Accrued liabilities (19,991)  (30,869)
Deferred revenue 1,314  682
Income taxes payable and prepaid taxes (24,757)  341
Other liabilities 1,325  435

Net cash provided by operating activities 11,871  40,586
Cash flows from investing activities:    

Purchases of available-for-sale investments (10,106)  (83,830)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of available-for-sale investments 103,199  50,004
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment —  5
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (10,715)  (15,259)
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (491,717)  —

Net cash used in investing activities (409,339)  (49,080)
Cash flows from financing activities:    

Proceeds from debt issuance, net of discount 347,000  —
Deferred financing cost (8,962)  —
Payment for interest rate cap (1,100)  —
Excess tax benefits on stock based compensation 2,913  1,719
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 2,413  28,896
Repurchase of outstanding common stock (269)  (551)
Payment of long term debt (5,625)  —

Net cash provided by financing activities 336,370  30,064
Effect of exchange rate increase on cash and cash equivalents (66)  —
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (61,164)  21,570
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 227,022  119,019
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 165,858  $ 140,589

See accompanying notes. The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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SEMTECH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Note 1: Organization and Basis of Presentation
Semtech Corporation (together with its subsidiaries, the “Company” or “Semtech”) is a global supplier of analog and mixed-signal semiconductor products.
The end-customers for the Company’s products are primarily original equipment manufacturers (“OEM’s”) that produce and sell electronics.

The Company designs, develops and markets a wide range of products for commercial applications, the majority of which are sold into the enterprise
computing, communications, high-end consumer and industrial end-markets.

Enterprise Computing: optical receiver and transceiver, desktops, notebooks, servers, graphic boards, monitors, printers and other computer peripherals.

Communications: base stations, backplane, optical networks, carrier networks, switches and routers, servers, cable modems, signal conditioners, wireless LAN
and other communication infrastructure equipment.

High-End Consumer: handheld products, set-top boxes, digital televisions, tablet computers, digital video recorders, thunderbolt and fiberless high-speed
interfaces and other consumer equipment.

Industrial: broadcast studio equipment, automated meter reading, military and aerospace, medical, security systems, automotive, industrial and home
automation, video optical modules, video security & surveillance and other industrial equipment.

Principles of Consolidation
The accompanying interim Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements of Semtech Corporation and its subsidiaries have been prepared by the
Company, without audit, pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). In the opinion of the Company, these
unaudited statements contain all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring adjustments) necessary to present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Semtech Corporation and its subsidiaries for the interim periods presented. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in
financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“U.S. GAAP”) have been condensed or
omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations, although the Company believes that the included disclosures are adequate to make the information presented
not misleading.

In March 2012, the Company completed the acquisitions of Gennum Corporation (“Gennum”) and Cycleo SAS (“Cycleo”). The Unaudited Consolidated
Condensed Financial Statements include the results of operations of Gennum and Cycleo commencing as of the acquisition dates. See Note 2 for further
discussion.

These Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the notes
thereto included in the Company’s latest annual report on Form 10-K. The results reported in these Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements
should not be regarded as necessarily indicative of results that may be expected for any subsequent period or for the entire year.

Fiscal Year
The Company reports results on the basis of 52 and 53 week periods and ends its fiscal year on the last Sunday in January. The other quarters generally end
on the last Sunday of April, July and October. All quarters consist of 13 weeks except for one 14-week period in 53-week years. The second quarter of fiscal
years 2013 and 2012 each consisted of 13 weeks.

Segment Information
The Company operates and accounts for its results in one reportable segment. The Company designs, develops, manufactures and markets high performance
analog and mixed signal integrated circuits. The Chief Executive Officer has been identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker as defined by guidance
regarding segment disclosures.

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Interest Rate Derivative
The Company manages interest expense using variable rate debt. To manage its interest rate risk, the Company occasionally hedges the future cash flows of
its variable rate debt, principally through interest rate contracts with major financial institutions. Interest rate contracts that meet specific criteria are
accounted for as cash flow hedges in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board’s (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”)
Topic 815, Derivatives and Hedging.
The Company’s objective in using interest rate contracts is to add stability to interest expense and to manage its exposure to interest rate movements. To
accomplish this objective, the Company uses interest rate contracts as part of its interest rate risk management strategy. Interest rate cap contracts involve the
receipts of variable amounts from a counterparty when one-month LIBOR exceeds the capped interest rate in exchange for an upfront payment from the
Company, capping the Company’s one-month LIBOR floating interest payments at the strike rate on its interest rate cap contract.
The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives designated and that qualify as cash flow hedges is recorded in accumulated other
comprehensive income and is subsequently reclassified into earnings in the period that the hedged forecasted transaction affects earnings. The upfront
payment the Company paid for the interest rate cap agreement will be amortized out of accumulated other comprehensive income and recorded as interest
expense according to the amortization schedule created at inception of the hedging relationship. The ineffective portion of the change in fair value of the
derivatives is recognized directly in earnings.



7



Note 2: Acquisitions
Gennum Corporation (“Gennum”)
On March 20, 2012, the Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary Semtech Canada Inc., completed the acquisition of all outstanding equity interests
of Gennum (TSX: GND), a leading supplier of high speed analog and mixed-signal semiconductors for the optical communications and video broadcast
markets.

Upon consummation of the acquisition, which constituted a change in control of Gennum, Gennum’s stock option awards and restricted shares became fully
vested. Semtech acquired 100% of the outstanding shares and vested stock options, restricted shares, and deferred share units of Gennum for CDN $13.55 per
share for a total purchase price of $506.5 million. The acquisition was financed with a combination of cash from Semtech’s international cash reserves and
$347 million of five-year secured term loans, net of original issuance debt discount of $3 million (see Note 10).

The acquisition is accounted for under the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with the FASB’s ASC Topic 805, Business Combinations. As
such, the Gennum assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recorded at their acquisition-date fair values. Acquisition-related transaction costs are not
included as a component of consideration transferred, but are accounted for as an expense in the period in which the costs are incurred. Any excess of the
acquisition consideration over the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed is allocated to goodwill. The goodwill resulted from expected
synergies from the transaction, including complementary products that will enhance the Company’s overall product portfolio, and opportunities within new
markets, and is not deductible for tax purposes. The acquired in-process research and development is recorded at fair value as an indefinite-lived intangible
asset at the acquisition date until the completion or abandonment of the associated research and development efforts.

In connection with the acquisition, certain Gennum employees became entitled to payments upon a change in control and their subsequent termination.
These payments, which totaled approximately $9.6 million, have been recognized as a post-acquisition compensation expense and included in the
Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Statements of Income for the six months ended July 29, 2012 under “Selling, general and administrative.”

The Company’s preliminary allocation of the total purchase price as of March 20, 2012 is summarized below:
 

  

(in thousands) At March 20, 2012

Cash $ 19,664
Inventories 62,941
Other current assets 35,542
Property, plant and equipment 25,702
Amortizable intangible assets 129,863
In-process research and development 35,100
Goodwill 258,386
Other non-current assets 29,883
Deferred tax liabilities (47,934)
Other current and non-current liabilities (42,601)
Total acquisition consideration allocation $ 506,546

(in thousands) At March 20, 2012

Amortizable intangible assets:  
Developed technology $ 95,100
Customer relationships 28,000
Other intangible assets 6,763

 $ 129,863

The purchase price allocation for the Gennum acquisition is preliminary and will be finalized upon collection of information regarding the fair values of
assets and liabilities acquired. The primary areas of the preliminary purchase price allocation that are not yet finalized include fair values of certain liabilities,
income and non-income based taxes at foreign entities, and residual goodwill.
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Primarily due to the change in the preliminary estimate of fair value related to deferred tax liabilities, the preliminary goodwill allocation related to Gennum
decreased by $5.4 million from $263.8 million as of April 29, 2012 to $258.4 million as of July 29, 2012. There was no impact to the Company’s Unaudited
Consolidated Condensed Statements of Income for the three and six months ended July 29, 2012.

The Company recognized approximately $1.8 million and $20.4 million of acquisition related costs that were expensed in the three and six months ended
July 29, 2012, respectively. These costs are included in the Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Statements of Income for the three and six months ended
July 29, 2012 under “Selling, general and administrative.”

Net revenues attributable to Gennum since the acquisition date were $35.3 million and $47.3 million, with a corresponding net loss of $22.7 million and
$51.3 million in the three and six months ended July 29, 2012, respectively.

In May 2012, the Company settled two pre-acquisition contingencies related to legal matters for a total cash payment of $4.2 million.

Pro Forma Financial Information
The results of operations of Gennum have been included in the Company’s Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Statements of Income since the acquisition
date of March 20, 2012. The following table reflects the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income as if the acquisition had taken place at the
beginning of each period presented, after giving effect to certain adjustments including the following for the three and six months ended July 29, 2012 and
July 31, 2011:

• increase in cost of goods sold associated with the fair value adjustment related to acquired inventory of $4.1 million and $33.1 million for the three
and six months ended July 31, 2011, respectively;

• decrease in operating expense as a result of classifying Gennum IP revenue as a reduction to product development and engineering expense of $3.1
million and $5.6 million for the three and six months ended July 31, 2011, respectively;

• increase in operating expense as a result of the settlement of two pre-acquisition contingencies related to legal matters of $4.2 million for the six
months ended July 29, 2012;

• increase in amortization expense as a result of acquired intangible assets of $5.7 million and $11.4 million for both the three and six months ended
July 29, 2012 and July 31, 2011, respectively;

• increase in benefit for taxes of $23.4 million associated with the releasing of prior accrued taxes on foreign earnings for the six months ended
July 31, 2011;

• increase in interest expense of $4.2 million and $8.4 million associated with the $350 million term loans entered into to finance the acquisition for
both the three and six months ended July 29, 2012 and July 31, 2011, respectively; and

• the related tax effects.

Pro-forma Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income:
 

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

 July 29, 2012  July 31, 2011  July 29, 2012  July 31, 2011
(in thousands) (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)

Revenue 150,704  161,588  291,586  312,910
Net income 11,712  15,543  1,374  23,504

The unaudited pro forma information presented does not purport to be indicative of the results that would have been achieved had the acquisition been
consummated at the beginning of each period presented nor of the results which may occur in the future. The pro forma adjustments are based upon available
information and certain assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma information does not include any adjustments for
any restructuring activities, operating efficiencies or cost savings.

Cycleo SAS
On March 7, 2012, the Company completed the acquisition of Cycleo, a privately held company based in France that develops intellectual property (“IP”) for
wireless long-range semiconductor products used in smart metering and other industrial and consumer markets. Under the terms of the agreement, Semtech
paid the stockholders of Cycleo $5 million in cash at closing.

Additionally, pursuant to the earn-out arrangement with Cycleo stockholders, the Company potentially may make payments
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totaling up to approximately $16 million based on the achievement of a combination of certain revenue and operating income milestones by Cycleo over the
period of four years beginning on April 30, 2012. For certain of the Cycleo stockholders, payment of the earn-out liability is contingent upon employment at
the end of the four-year period and is accounted for as post-acquisition compensation expense over the service period. The portion of the earn-out liability
that is not dependent on continued employment is included in the purchase price allocation at March 7, 2012. During the six months ended July 29, 2012,
the Company recognized $977,000 of compensation expense related to the deferred compensation liability. These costs are included in the Unaudited
Consolidated Condensed Statements of Income for the six months ended July 29, 2012 under “Product development and engineering” ($635,000) and
“Selling, general and administrative” ($342,000).

The acquisition is accounted for under the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with the FASB’s ASC Topic 805, Business Combinations. Total
acquisition consideration is allocated to the acquired tangible and intangible assets and assumed liabilities of Cycleo based on their respective estimated fair
values as of the acquisition date. Any excess of the acquisition consideration over the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed is allocated to
goodwill. The Company expects that all such goodwill will not be deductible for tax purposes.
During the three months ended July 29, 2012, the Company completed the purchase price allocation for its acquisition of Cycleo. In July 2012, the Company
obtained new information not available in the prior interim period which caused the Company to reassess the portion of the earn-out arrangement with
Cycleo relating to compensation arrangements. As a result, the preliminary goodwill allocation related to Cycleo decreased by $3.3 million from $5.3 million
as of April 29, 2012 to $2.0 million as of July 29, 2012.

Net revenues and earnings attributable to Cycleo since the acquisition date were not material. Pro forma results of operations have not been presented as the
acquisition was not material to the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Note 3: Earnings per Share
The computation of basic and diluted earnings per common share was as follows:

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011  
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011

Net income $ 10,022  $ 27,138  $ 12,231  $ 49,720
        

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic 65,587  65,547  65,435  65,050
Dilutive effect of employee equity incentive plans 1,578  2,639  1,772  2,588
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 67,165  68,186  67,207  67,638

        

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.15  $ 0.41  $ 0.19  $ 0.76
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.15  $ 0.40  $ 0.18  $ 0.74
        

Anti-dilutive shares not included in the above calculations 1,472  492  1,190  666

Basic earnings per common share is computed by dividing income available to common shareholders by the weighted-average number of shares of common
stock outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings per common share incorporates the incremental shares issuable, calculated using the treasury
stock method, upon the assumed exercise of stock options and the vesting of restricted stock.

Note 4: Revenue Recognition
The Company recognizes product revenue when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, delivery has occurred, the fee is fixed or determinable and
collectability is probable. Recovery of costs associated with product design and engineering services are recognized during the period in which services are
performed. The product design and engineering recovery, when recognized, will be reported as a reduction to product development and engineering expense.
Historically, these recoveries have not exceeded the cost of the related development efforts.

The Company defers revenue recognition on shipment of products to certain customers, principally distributors, under agreements which provide for limited
pricing credits or return privileges, until these products are sold through to end-users or the return privileges lapse. For sales subject to certain pricing credits
or return privileges, the amount of future pricing credits or inventory returns cannot be reasonably estimated given the relatively long period in which a
particular product may be held
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by the customer. Therefore, the Company has concluded that sales to customers under these agreements are not fixed and determinable at the date of the sale
and revenue recognition has been deferred. The Company estimates the deferred gross margin on these sales by applying an average gross profit margin to the
actual gross sales. The average gross profit margin is calculated for each category of material using current standard costs. The deferred gross margin does not
include any adjustments for sales returns.

The estimated deferred gross margins on these sales, where there are no outstanding receivables, are recorded on the Unaudited Consolidated Condensed
Balance Sheets under the heading of “Deferred revenue.” The Company records a provision for estimated sales returns in the same period as the related
revenues are recorded. The Company bases these estimates on historical sales returns and other known factors. Actual returns could be different from
Company estimates and current provisions for sales returns and allowances, resulting in future charges to earnings.

Note 5: Stock-Based Compensation
Financial Statement Effects and Presentation. The following table shows total pre-tax, stock-based compensation expense included in the Unaudited
Consolidated Condensed Statements of Income for the three and six months ended July 29, 2012 and July 31, 2011.
 

(in thousands) Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

 
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011  
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011

Cost of sales $ 297  $ 195  $ 528  $ 474
Selling, general and administrative 2,657  2,666  5,881  8,284
Product development and engineering 1,965  1,760  3,836  3,350
Stock-based compensation, pre-tax $ 4,919  $ 4,621  $ 10,245  $ 12,108
Net change in stock-based compensation capitalized into
inventory $ 16  $ 42  $ 82  $ (42)

Share-based Payment Arrangements

The Company has various equity award plans that provide for granting stock-based awards to employees and non-employee directors of the Company. The
plans provide for the granting of several available forms of stock compensation. As of July 29, 2012, the Company has granted options and restricted stock
under the plans and has also issued some stock-based compensation outside of the plans, including options and restricted stock issued as inducements to join
the Company.

Grant Date Fair Values and Underlying Assumptions; Contractual Terms

The Company uses the Black-Scholes pricing model to value options. For awards classified as equity, stock-based compensation cost is measured at grant
date, based on the fair value of the award, and is recognized as an expense over the employee’s or director’s requisite service period. For awards classified as
liabilities, stock-based compensation cost is measured at fair value at the end of each reporting date until the date of settlement, and is recognized as an
expense over the employee’s or director’s requisite service period. Expected volatilities are based on historical volatility using daily and monthly stock price
observations.

The following table summarizes the assumptions used in the Black-Scholes model to determine the fair value of options granted in the three and six months
ended July 29, 2012 and July 31, 2011:
 

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

 
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011  
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011
Expected lives, in years 4.4 - 4.6  4.4 - 4.7  4.4 - 4.6  4.4 - 4.7
Estimated volatility 40%  41%  40% - 41%  40% - 41%
Dividend yield —  —  —  —
Risk-free interest rate 0.7%  1.6% - 1.65%  0.7%  1.6% - 1.8%
Weighted average fair value on grant date $8.31  $10.09  $9.68  $8.54

The estimated fair value of restricted stock awards was calculated based on the market price of the Company’s common stock on the date of grant. Some of
the restricted stock units awarded in fiscal year 2013 and prior years are classified as liabilities
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rather than equity. For awards classified as liabilities, the value of these awards is re-measured at each reporting date.

Stock Option Awards. The Company has historically granted stock option awards to both employees and non-employee directors. The grant date for these
awards is equal to the measurement date. These awards were valued as of the measurement date and are amortized over the requisite vesting period (typically
3-4 years). A summary of the activity for stock option awards during the first six months of fiscal year 2013 is presented below:

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)            

 

Number
of

Shares  

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price
(per share)  

Aggregate
Intrinsic

Value  

Aggregate
Unrecognized
Compensation  

Number of
Shares

Exercisable  

Weighted
Average

Contractual
Term (years)

Balance at January 29, 2012 3,690  $ 16.94  $ 44,435  $ 4,699  2,767   
Options granted 206  28.29         
Options exercised (343)  16.23         
Options cancelled/forfeited (107)  26.06         

Balance at July 29, 2012 3,446  $ 17.40  $ 25,057  $ 4,635  2,643   
Exercisable at July 29, 2012 2,643  $ 16.17  $ 21,792      2.3

Restricted Stock. The Company has not granted any restricted stock to employees since fiscal year 2009. The grant date for these awards is equal to the
measurement date. These awards are valued as of the measurement date and recognized as compensation expense over the requisite vesting period (typically
3-4 years). The following table summarizes the activity for restricted stock awards for the first six months of fiscal year 2013:
 

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)
Number of

Shares  

Weighted Average
Grant Date
Fair Value
(per share)  

Aggregate
Intrinsic

Value (1)  

Aggregate
Unrecognized
Compensation  

Weighted Average
Period Over

Which Expected
to be Recognized

(in years)

Balance at January 29, 2012 32  $ 14.57    $ 81  0.1
Restricted stocks granted —         
Restricted stocks vested (32)  $ 14.57  $ 902     
Restricted stocks cancelled —         

Balance at July 29, 2012 —  $ —    $ —  —

(1) Represents the value of Semtech stock on the date that the restricted stock vested.

Performance Units. The Company grants performance vested restricted stock units to select employees. These awards have a performance condition in
addition to a service condition. The performance condition generally relates to the Company’s revenue and operating income measured against internal
goals. Under the terms of these awards, assuming the highest level of performance with no cancellations due to forfeitures, the maximum number of shares
that can be earned in the aggregate is 696,400. In this scenario, the maximum number of shares that could be issued thereunder would be 353,200 and the
Company would have a liability accrued in the Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet equal to the value of 343,200 shares on the settlement
date, which would be settled in cash. Only cash performance unit awards are classified as liabilities and the value of these awards is re-measured at each
reporting date. At July 29, 2012, the performance metrics associated with the awards issued in fiscal years 2013, 2012 and 2011 are expected to be met at a
level which would result in a grant at 100%, 108%, and 200% of target, respectively.
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The following table summarizes the activity for performance units for the first six months of fiscal year 2013:
 

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)   
Subject to

Share Settlement  
Subject to

Cash Settlement  

Weighted 
Average

Grant Date  Aggregate  
Period Over

Which Expected

 
Total
Units  Units  Units  

Recorded
Liability  

Fair Value
(per share)  

Unrecognized
Compensation  

to be Recognized
(in years)

Balance at January 29, 2012 360  180  180  $ 6,034  $ 16.65  $ 4,829  1.0
Performance units granted 144  77  67    29.30     
Performance units vested (144)  (72)  (72)    11.92     
Performance units cancelled/forfeited (7)  (4)  (3)    29.35     
Change in liability       (3,410)       

Balance at July 29, 2012 353  181  172  $ 2,624  $ 23.50  $ 6,295  1.6

Stock Units, Employees. The Company issues stock unit awards to employees which are expected to be settled with stock. The grant date for these awards is
equal to the measurement date. These awards are valued as of the measurement date and amortized over the requisite vesting period (typically 4 years). The
following table summarizes the stock unit award activity for the first six months of fiscal year 2013:

(in thousands, except per share amount)          

 
Number of

Units  

Weighted Average
Grant Date
Fair Value
(per unit)  

Aggregate
Intrinsic

Value (1)  

Aggregate
Unrecognized
Compensation  

Weighted Average
Period Over

Which Expected
to be Recognized

(in years)

Balance at January 29, 2012 1,982  $ 19.06    $ 31,472  2.4
Stock units granted 878  28.21       
Stock units vested (254)  18.49  $ 6,990     
Stock units forfeited (152)  22.83       

Balance at July 29, 2012 2,454  $ 22.16    $ 45,170  2.5

(1) Reflects the value of Semtech stock on the date that the stock unit vested.

Stock Units, Non-Employee Directors. The Company grants stock unit awards to non-employee directors. These restricted stock units are accounted for as
liabilities and accrued in the Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets because they are cash settled. The value of these awards is re-measured at
the end of each reporting period until settlement, which typically occurs upon the director’s separation from service. Vested awards and the pro-rata vested
portion of unvested awards are recognized as a liability. These awards are vested after 1 year of service. The following table summarizes the activity for stock
unit awards for the first six months of fiscal year 2013:
 

(in thousands, except per share amount)          

 
Number of

Units  
Recorded
Liability  

Weighted Average
Grant Date
Fair Value
(per unit)  

Aggregate
Unrecognized
Compensation  

Period Over
Which Expected

to  be Recognized
(in years)

Balance at January 29, 2012 18  $ 3,873  $ 27.60  $ 216  0.4
Stock units granted 20    24.46     
Stock units vested (18)    27.60     
Stock units forfeited —         
Change in liability   (393)       

Balance at July 29, 2012 20  $ 3,480  $ 24.46  $ 450  0.9

As of July 29, 2012, the number of vested but unsettled stock units for Non-Employee Directors is 17,752, 29,820, 30,282, 35,476, and 27,825 in fiscal year
2013, 2012, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively.
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Note 6: Investments
Investments that have original maturities of three months or less are accounted for as cash equivalents. This includes money market funds, time deposits and
U.S. government obligations. Temporary and long-term investments consist of government, bank and corporate obligations, and bank time deposits with
original maturity dates in excess of three months. Temporary investments have original maturities in excess of three months, but mature within twelve months
of the balance sheet date. Long-term investments have original maturities in excess of twelve months. The Company determines the cost of securities sold
based on the specific identification method. Realized gains or losses are reported in “Interest income and other expense, net” on the Unaudited Consolidated
Condensed Statements of Income.

The Company classifies its investments as “available for sale” because it may sell some securities prior to maturity. The Company’s investments are subject
to market risk, primarily interest rate and credit risks. The Company’s investments are managed by a limited number of outside professional managers that
operate within investment guidelines set by the Company. These guidelines include specified permissible investments, minimum credit quality ratings and
maximum average duration restrictions and are intended to limit market risk by restricting the Company’s investments to high quality debt instruments with
relatively short-term maturities.

The following table summarizes the Company’s investments:
 

 July 29, 2012  January 29, 2012

(in thousands) Market Value  
Adjusted

Cost  

Gross
Unrealized

Gain  Market Value  
Adjusted

Cost  

Gross
Unrealized

Gain

Agency securities $ 7,518  $ 7,502  $ 16  $ 26,132  $ 26,110  $ 22
Corporate issues —  —  —  4,511  4,484  27
Bank time deposits —  —  —  70,000  70,000  —
Total investments $ 7,518  $ 7,502  $ 16  $ 100,643  $ 100,594  $ 49

Agency securities are specific securities that are issued by United States government agencies such as Ginnie Mae, Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac or the Federal
Home Loan Banks. Due to the expectation of federal backing, these securities usually hold the highest credit rating possible.

The following table summarizes the maturities of the Company’s investments:
 

(in thousands) July 29, 2012  January 29, 2012

 Market Value  Adjusted Cost  Market Value  Adjusted Cost

Within 1 year $ —  $ —  $ 83,121  $ 83,085
After 1 year through 5 years 7,518  7,502  17,522  17,509
Total investments $ 7,518  $ 7,502  $ 100,643  $ 100,594

Unrealized gains and losses are the result of fluctuations in the market value of the Company’s investments and are included in “Accumulated other
comprehensive income” on the Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets. The following table summarizes net unrealized losses arising in the
periods presented in addition to the tax associated with these comprehensive income items:
 

 Three months ended  Six months ended

(in thousands)
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011  
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011

Unrealized loss, net of tax $ (7)  $ (64)  $ (27)  $ (101)
Decrease to deferred tax liability (2)  (19)  (6)  (29)

The following table summarizes interest income generated from investments and cash and cash equivalents:
 

 Three months ended  Six months ended

(in thousands)
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011  
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011

Interest income $ 60  $ 277  $ 252  $ 581
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Note 7: Fair Value Measurements
When determining the fair value measurements for assets and liabilities required or permitted to be recorded at fair value, the Company considers the
principal or most advantageous market in which it would transact and considers assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or
liability, such as inherent risk, transfer restrictions, and risk of nonperformance. The Company uses the following three levels of inputs in determining the fair
value of the Company’s assets and liabilities, focusing on the most observable inputs when available:

Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets with insufficient volume
or infrequent transactions (less active markets); or model-derived valuations in which all significant inputs are observable or can be derived principally
from or corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

Level 3 - Unobservable inputs to the valuation methodology that is significant to the measurement of fair value of assets or liabilities.

To the extent that valuation is based on models or inputs that are less observable or unobservable in the market, the determination of fair value requires more
judgment. In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, for disclosure purposes,
the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement is disclosed is determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to
the fair value measurement.

Instruments Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis

Financial assets measured and recorded at fair value on a recurring basis consisted of the following types of instruments:
 

 Fair Value as of July 29, 2012  Fair Value as of January 29, 2012

(in thousands) Total  (Level 1)  (Level 2)  (Level 3)  Total  (Level 1)  (Level 2)  (Level 3)

Agency securities $ 7,518  $ —  $ 7,518  $ —  $ 26,132  $ —  $ 26,132  $ —
Corporate issues —  —  —  —  4,511  —  4,511  —
Bank time deposits —  —  —  —  70,000  —  70,000  —
Total available-for-sale
securities 7,518  —  7,518  —  100,643  —  100,643  $ —
Interest rate cap 795  —  795  —  —  —  —  —
Total financial assets $ 8,313  $ —  $ 8,313  $ —  $ 100,643  $ —  $ 100,643  $ —

Available-for-sale securities included in Level 2 are valued utilizing inputs obtained from an independent service (the “Service”), which uses quoted market
prices for identical or comparable instruments rather than direct observations of quoted prices in active markets. The Service gathers observable inputs for all
of our fixed income securities from a variety of industry data providers, for example, large custodial institutions and other third-party sources. Once the
observable inputs are gathered by the Service, all data points are considered and an average price is determined. The Service’s providers utilize a variety of
inputs to determine their quoted prices. Substantially all of our available-for-sale investments are valued utilizing inputs obtained from the Service and
accordingly are categorized as Level 2. The Company reviews and evaluates the values provided by the Service and agrees with the valuation methods and
assumptions used in determining the fair value of investments. The Company believes this method provides a reasonable estimate for fair value.

The fair value of the interest rate cap at July 29, 2012 is estimated as described in Note 11 and is included in “Other assets” on the Unaudited Consolidated
Condensed Balance Sheet.
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Financial assets measured and recorded at fair value on a recurring basis were presented on the Company’s Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Balance
Sheets as follows:
 

 Fair Value as of July 29, 2012  Fair Value as of January 29, 2012

(in thousands) Total  (Level 1)  (Level 2)  (Level 3)  Total  (Level 1)  (Level 2)  (Level 3)

Temporary investments $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 83,121  $ —  $ 83,121  $ —
Long-term investments 7,518  —  7,518  —  17,522  —  17,522  —
Other assets 795  —  $ 795  —  —  —  —  —
Total financial assets $ 8,313  $ —  $ 8,313  $ —  $ 100,643  $ —  $ 100,643  $ —

During the six months ended July 29, 2012, the Company had no transfers of financial assets or liabilities between Level 1, Level 2 or Level 3. As of July 29,
2012 and January 29, 2012, the Company had not elected the fair value option for any financial assets and liabilities for which such an election would have
been permitted.

Instruments Not Recorded at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis
Some of the Company’s financial instruments are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis but are recorded at amounts that approximate fair value due
to their liquid or short-term nature. Such financial assets and financial liabilities include: cash and cash equivalents, receivables, net, certain other assets,
accounts payable and accrued expenses, accrued personnel costs, and other current liabilities.

The Company’s long-term debt is not recorded at fair value on a recurring basis, but is measured at fair value for disclosure purposes. See Note 10.

Assets and Liabilities Recorded at Fair Value on a Non-Recurring Basis
The Company measures the fair value of its assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business acquisition, and goodwill and other long lived assets when
they are held for sale or determined to be impaired. See Note 2 for discussion on fair value measurements of certain assets recorded at fair value on a non-
recurring basis.

Note 8: Inventories
Inventories, consisting of material, material overhead, labor, and manufacturing overhead, are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market and
consist of the following:
 

(in thousands) July 29, 2012  January 29, 2012

Raw materials $ 3,132  $ 4,871
Work in progress 50,608  30,884
Finished goods 22,211  11,240
Inventories $ 75,951  $ 46,995
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Note 9: Goodwill and Intangible Assets
Goodwill – Goodwill is not amortized, but is tested for impairment using a two-step method on an annual basis and whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. The recoverability of goodwill is measured at the reporting unit level by comparing
the reporting unit’s carrying amount, including goodwill, to the fair market value of the reporting unit.

The fair value of goodwill is tested for impairment on a non-recurring basis in the accompanying Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements
using Level 3 inputs. The Company concluded that there were no indicators of impairment as of July 29, 2012.

Goodwill balances as of July 29, 2012 and January 29, 2012 are presented below:
 

(in thousands) Carrying Amount

Balance as of January 29, 2012 $ 129,651
Acquisition of Gennum Corporation 258,386
Acquisition of Cycleo SAS 2,042
Balance as of July 29, 2012 $ 390,079

During the first six months of fiscal year 2013, goodwill increased by approximately $260.4 million due to the Company’s acquisitions of Gennum and
Cycleo (see Note 2).

Purchased Intangibles – Purchased intangibles are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. In-process research and development is
recorded at fair value as of the date of acquisition as an indefinite-lived intangible asset until the completion or abandonment of the associated research and
development efforts or impairment. Upon completion of development, acquired in-process research and development assets are transferred to finite-lived
assets and amortized over their useful lives.

The following table sets forth the Company’s finite-lived intangible assets resulting from business acquisitions, which continue to be amortized:
 

(in thousands)   July 29, 2012  January 29, 2012

 
Estimated

Useful Life  

Gross
Carrying
Amount  

Accumulated
Amortization  

Net Carrying
Amount  

Gross
Carrying
Amount  

Accumulated
Amortization  

Net Carrying
Amount

Core technologies 2-10 years  $ 167,124  $ (29,822)  $ 137,302  $ 65,900  $ (21,031)  $ 44,869
Customer relationships 7-10 years  40,130  (5,058)  35,072  12,130  (2,929)  9,201
Technology licenses (1) 5 years  3,000  (550)  2,450  3,000  (250)  2,750
Other intangibles assets 1-5 years  6,724  (1,934)  4,790  —  —  —
Total finite-lived intangible assets   $ 216,978  $ (37,364)  $ 179,614  $ 81,030  $ (24,210)  $ 56,820
 
(1) Technology licenses relate to licensing agreements entered into by the Company. Amortization expense related to technology licenses is reported

as “Product development and engineering” in the Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Statements of Income.

During the first six months of fiscal year 2013, acquired finite-lived intangible assets increased by approximately $129.9 million due to the acquisition of
Gennum and $6.1 million from the acquisition of Cycleo.

Core technologies include $95.1 million and $6.1 million of finite-lived intangible assets from the acquisition of Gennum and the acquisition of Cycleo,
respectively (see Note 2). The Company concluded that the intangible assets classified as core technologies were identifiable intangible assets, separate from
goodwill, since they were capable of being separated from Gennum or Cycleo and sold, transferred or licensed, regardless of whether the Company intended
to do so. Each product technology was valued separately since each was determined to have a different remaining useful life. The preliminary value for the
underlying core IP technology from the acquisition of Gennum and Cycleo was assessed utilizing a discounted cash flow methodology and/or a relief from
royalty method.

For the three months ended July 29, 2012 and July 31, 2011, amortization expense related to finite-lived intangible assets was

17



$8.0 million and $2.1 million, respectively. For the six months ended July 29, 2012 and July 31, 2011, amortization expense related to finite-lived intangible
assets was $12.9 million and $4.2 million, respectively. Amortization expense related to finite-lived intangible assets is reported as “Intangible amortization
and impairments” in the Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Statements of Income.

The following table sets forth the Company’s indefinite-lived intangible assets resulting from business acquisitions:
 

(in thousands) July 29, 2012  January 29, 2012

 

Gross
Carrying
Amount  

Accumulated
Impairment

Loss  
Net Carrying

Amount  

Gross
Carrying
Amount  

Accumulated
Impairment

Loss  
Net Carrying

Amount

In-process research and development $ 47,470  $ (3,170)  $ 44,300  $ 12,370  $ (2,470)  $ 9,900
Total indefinite-lived intangible assets $ 47,470  $ (3,170)  $ 44,300  $ 12,370  $ (2,470)  $ 9,900

The Company reviews indefinite-lived intangible assets for impairment annually or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value
may not be recoverable. Recoverability of indefinite-lived intangible assets is measured by comparing the carrying amount of the asset to the future
discounted cash flows the asset is expected to generate. Acquired in-process research and development was tested for impairment on a non-recurring basis in
the accompanying consolidated financial statements using Level 3 inputs.

During the first six months of fiscal year 2013, acquired indefinite-lived intangible assets increased by approximately $35.1 million due to the acquisition of
Gennum.

The estimated annual amount of future amortization expense for finite-lived intangible assets will be as follows:
 

(in thousands)          

To be recognized in:
Technology

license  
Sierra

Monolithics  Gennum  Cycleo  Total

Remainder of fiscal year 2013 $ 300  $ 4,105  $ 11,416  $ 538  $ 16,359
Fiscal year 2014 600  8,210  18,778  1,007  28,595
Fiscal year 2015 600  8,210  18,132  1,007  27,949
Fiscal year 2016 600  8,210  17,586  1,007  27,403
Fiscal year 2017 350  8,210  17,499  1,007  27,066
Thereafter —  13,020  38,133  1,089  52,242
Total expected amortization expense $ 2,450  $ 49,965  $ 121,544  $ 5,655  $ 179,614
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Note 10: Credit Facilities
On March 20, 2012, the Company entered into a credit agreement with certain lenders from time to time party thereto (the “Lenders”) and Jefferies Finance
LLC, as administrative and collateral agent (the “Credit Agreement”). Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders provided the Company with senior
secured first lien credit facilities in an aggregate principal amount of $350 million (the “Facilities”), consisting of term A loans in an aggregate principal
amount of $100 million (the “Term A Loans”) and term B loans in an aggregate principal amount of $250 million (the “Term B Loans”). Both the Term A
Loans and the Term B Loans mature on March 20, 2017. The initial carrying amounts totaled $99.5 million (net of original issue discount of $500,000) for
the Term A Loans and $247.5 million (net of original issue discount of $2.5 million) for the Term B Loans. The respective amounts of original issue discount
are being amortized using the effective interest method and are included in “Interest income and other expense, net” in the Unaudited Consolidated
Condensed Statements of Income. A portion of the proceeds of the loans was used to finance the acquisition of Gennum and fees, costs and expenses related
thereto, and the remainder of the proceeds may be used by Semtech for working capital and general corporate purposes.

Debt issuance costs incurred in connection with the Facilities totaled $8.9 million and are being amortized using the effective interest method over the terms
of the loans, and are included in “Interest income and other expense, net” in the Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Statements of Income.

The fair value of the Company’s debt is estimated primarily based on quotes (“ask prices”) provided by pricing services generated in a market with
insufficient volume to comprise an active market (Level 2 inputs) based on the Company’s debt obligations. The fair value of the Company’s debt was
$346.5 million at July 29, 2012.

The Company may request, at any time and from time to time, subject to certain conditions, the establishment of one or more additional term loan facilities in
an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $150 million, the proceeds of which may be used for working capital and general corporate purposes.

Interest on the Term A Loans and Term B Loans accrue at certain reference rates plus specified applicable margins. The reference rates are equivalent to, at the
Company’s option, either: (i) LIBOR for interest periods of 1, 2, 3 or 6 months or, subject to certain conditions, 9 or 12 months (“LIBOR”) or (ii) the highest
of (a) the prime rate, (b) the federal funds effective rate plus 1/2% and (c) one-month LIBOR plus 1.00% (“Base Rate”). For the Term B Loans, LIBOR is
subject to a floor of 1.00% and Base Rate is subject to a floor of 2.00%. For the Term A Loans, the applicable margin for LIBOR loans ranges from 2.50% to
2.75% and the applicable margin for Base Rate loans ranges from 1.50% to 1.75%, in each case depending upon the total leverage ratio. For the Term B
Loans, the applicable margin for LIBOR loans is 3.25% and the applicable margin for Base Rate loans is 2.25%. Interest is payable at least quarterly. As of
July 29, 2012, the interest rates payable on the Term A Loans and Term B Loans were 2.99% and 4.25%, respectively.

In accordance with the Credit Agreement, and as described in Note 11, in June 2012, the Company entered into an interest rate hedging agreement protecting
at least 50% of the variable interest rate exposure on the term loans.

Quarterly principal payments of $5.0 million and $625,000 for the Term A Loans and Term B Loans, respectively, are due beginning on the last business day
of the quarter ended July 29, 2012, with the final balances due on the maturity date of March 20, 2017.

Under certain circumstances, the Company is obligated to apply 50% of its excess cash flow (as defined in the Credit Agreement) for each fiscal year, as well
as net cash proceeds from specified other sources, such as asset sales, debt issuances or insurance proceeds, to prepay the Term A Loans and Term B Loans.
The earliest date that any such payment may be due is 95 days after the last day of the fiscal year ending closest to January 31, 2013.

Subject to certain customary exceptions, all obligations of the Company under the Facilities are unconditionally guaranteed by each of Semtech’s existing
and subsequently acquired or organized direct and indirect domestic subsidiaries (the “Guarantors”). The obligations of Semtech and the Guarantors in
respect of the Facilities are secured by a first priority security interest in substantially all of the assets of Semtech and the Guarantors, subject to certain
customary exceptions.

The Facilities are subject to customary affirmative and negative covenants, some of which require the maintenance of specified interest coverage and
leverage ratios. The Company was subject to a minimum interest ratio of 5.00:1.00 for the second quarter ended July 29, 2012 and a maximum total leverage
ratio of 2.65:1.00 as of the last day of the second quarter ended July 29, 2012. The Company was in compliance with such financial covenants as of July 29,
2012.
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Note 11: Interest Rate Derivative Agreement
In June 2012, the Company entered into an interest rate cap agreement with a $175 million notional amount and an upfront payment of $1.1 million. The
agreement matures on February 22, 2016 and caps interest rates on one-month LIBOR at 1.00%.
The interest rate cap agreement has been designated as a cash flow hedge of interest rate risk in accordance with ASC Topic 815, Derivatives and Hedging,
and is recorded at estimated fair value as of July 29, 2012. 
The Company determined that the interest rate cap agreement is highly effective in offsetting future variable interest payments associated with the hedged
portion of the Company’s term loans. No ineffectiveness was recorded during the three and six months ended July 29, 2012. The Company did not have any
active interest contracts outstanding prior to June 2012.

The following table sets forth the net impact of the effective portion of the cash flow hedge on accumulated other comprehensive income for the three and six
months ended July 29, 2012:

  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended
(in thousands)  July 29, 2012  July 29, 2012
Beginning balance  $ —  $ —
Change in unrealized loss on interest rate cap, before tax  (305)  (305)
Benefit for tax related to change in unrealized loss on interest rate cap  111  111

Ending balance  $ (194)  $ (194)

The amount of unrealized losses recorded in other comprehensive loss at July 29, 2012 that is expected to be reclassified into interest expense in the next
twelve months, if interest rates remain unchanged, is approximately $20,000.

The fair value of the interest rate cap at July 29, 2012 is determined based on assumptions that management believes market participants would use in
pricing. This analysis reflects the contractual terms of the derivatives, including the period to maturity, and uses observable market-based inputs, including
interest rate curves and implied volatilities. Based on the inputs used in the valuation, the Company has determined that the derivative valuation is classified
in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Note 12: Income Taxes
The Company’s effective tax rate differs from the statutory federal income tax rate of 35% due primarily to certain undistributed foreign earnings for which
no U.S. taxes are provided because such earnings are intended to be indefinitely reinvested outside of the U.S.

In the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2010, in connection with the Sierra Monolithics, Inc. acquisition, the Company modified its previous assertion that all of
its earnings were permanently reinvested offshore and concluded that $120.0 million of foreign earnings were not permanently reinvested offshore. Of this
amount, $50.0 million was actually repatriated to the U.S., leaving $70.0 million of unrepatriated foreign subsidiary earnings.

In the first quarter of fiscal year 2013, in connection with the acquisition of Gennum, the Company reviewed its assertion regarding the amount of foreign
subsidiary earnings that were considered to be permanently reinvested offshore and concluded that due to post-acquisition foreign operating cash needs, all
of its foreign subsidiary earnings, including the aforementioned $70.0 million, are considered to be permanently reinvested offshore. This change in assertion
resulted in the recognition of a one-time tax benefit of $23.4 million in the first quarter of fiscal year 2013.

In the second quarter of fiscal year 2013, the overall statutory tax rate in Canada increased as a result of newly enacted tax legislation. The impact of this tax
law change resulted in a $3.4 million discrete charge to the Canadian tax provision and a corresponding adjustment to the Company’s deferred tax liabilities.

Also in the second quarter of fiscal year 2013, the Company concluded that it could not reasonably or reliably forecast its annual effective tax rate on a full
year basis. Accordingly, the Company recorded a tax benefit based on a year-to-date effective tax rate rather than an estimated full year effective tax rate.
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The gross unrecognized tax benefits (before federal impact of state items) were $13.8 million at both July 29, 2012 and January 29, 2012. Included in each of
the balances of unrecognized tax benefits at July 29, 2012 and January 29, 2012, are $11.6 million of net tax benefits (after federal impact of state items) that,
if recognized, would impact the effective tax rate. The liability for uncertain tax positions is reflected on the Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Balance
Sheets as follows:
 

(in thousands)
July 29, 

2012  
January 29, 

2012

Accrued liabilities $ 473  $ 437
Other long-term liabilities 11,123  11,159
Total accrued taxes $ 11,596  $ 11,596

As of July 29, 2012, it was reasonably possible that the total amounts of unrecognized tax benefits would decrease by up to $0.5 million within twelve
months as a result of statutes of limitations for the taxing authority to challenge the position expiring. If recognized, this decrease will impact the effective
tax rate.

The Company’s policy is to include net interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits within the (benefit) provision for taxes. The Company had
approximately $243,000 of net interest and penalties accrued at July 29, 2012 and January 29, 2012.

Tax years prior to 2008 (the Company’s fiscal year 2009) are generally not subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) except for items
involving tax attributes that have been carried forward to tax years whose statute of limitations remains open. For state returns, the Company is generally not
subject to income tax examinations for years prior to 2007 (the Company’s fiscal year 2008). The Company has a primary significant tax presence in
Switzerland for which Swiss tax filings have been examined through fiscal year 2009. The Company is also subject to routine examinations by various
foreign tax jurisdictions in which it operates.

Note 13: Commitments and Contingencies
Legal Matters
From time to time in the ordinary course of its business, the Company is involved in various claims, litigation, and other legal actions that are normal to the
nature of its business, including with respect to intellectual property, contract, product liability, employment, and environmental matters.

The Company records any amounts recovered in these matters when collection is certain. In accordance with accounting standards regarding loss
contingencies, the Company accrues an undiscounted liability for those contingencies where the incurrence of a loss is probable and the amount can be
reasonably estimated, and the Company discloses the amount accrued and the amount of a reasonably possible loss in excess of the amount accrued, if such
disclosure is necessary for its financial statements not to be misleading. The Company does not record liabilities when the likelihood that the liability has
been incurred is probable but the amount cannot be reasonably estimated, or when the liability is believed to be only reasonably possible or remote.

Because litigation outcomes are inherently unpredictable, the Company’s evaluation of legal proceedings often involves a series of complex assessments by
management about future events and can rely heavily on estimates and assumptions. If the assessments indicate that loss contingencies that could be material
to any one of its financial statements are not probable, but are reasonably possible, or are probable, but cannot be estimated, then the Company discloses the
nature of the loss contingencies, together with an estimate of the range of possible loss or a statement that such loss is not reasonably estimable. While the
consequences of certain unresolved proceedings are not presently determinable, and an estimate of the probable and reasonably possible loss or range of loss
in excess of amounts accrued for such proceedings cannot be reasonably made, an adverse outcome from such proceedings could have a material adverse
effect on its earnings in any given reporting period. However, in the opinion of management, after consulting with legal counsel, and taking into account
insurance coverage, the ultimate liability related to current outstanding claims and lawsuits is not expected to have a material adverse effect on its financial
statements.

Management is of the opinion that the ultimate resolution of such matters now pending will not, individually or in the aggregate have a material adverse
effect on the Company’s consolidated results of operations, financial position or cash flows. However, the outcome of legal proceedings cannot be predicted
with any degree of certainty.
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Some of the Company’s more significant pending legal matters are discussed below:

Environmental Matters. In 2001, the Company was notified by the California Department of Toxic Substances Control (“State”) that it may have liability
associated with the clean-up of the one-third acre Davis Chemical Company site in Los Angeles, California. The Company has been included in the clean-up
program because it was one of the companies that used the Davis Chemical Company site for waste recycling and/or disposal between 1949 and 1990. The
Company joined with other potentially responsible parties and entered into a Consent Order with the State that required the group to perform a soils
investigation at the site and submit a remediation plan. The State has approved the remediation plan, which completes the group’s obligations under the
Consent Order. Although the Consent Order does not require the group to remediate the site and the State has indicated it intends to look to other parties for
remediation, the State has not yet issued “no further action” letters to the group members. To date, the Company’s share of the group’s expenses has not been
material and has been expensed as incurred.

The Company has used an environmental firm, specializing in hydrogeology, to perform monitoring of the groundwater at the Company’s former facility in
Newbury Park, California that was leased for approximately forty years. The Company vacated the building in May 2002. Certain contaminants have been
found in the local groundwater and site soils. Groundwater monitoring results to date over a number of years indicate that groundwater contaminants are, in
full or in material part, from adjacent facilities. Responsibility for soil contamination remains under investigation. The location of key soil contamination is
concentrated in an area of an underground storage tank that the Company believes to have been installed and used in the early 1960s by a former tenant at
the site who preceded the Company’s tenancy. There are no claims pending with respect to environmental matters at the Newbury Park site. However, the
applicable regulatory agency having authority over the site issued joint instructions in November 2008, ordering the Company and the current owner of the
site to perform additional assessments and surveys, and to create ongoing groundwater monitoring plans before any final regulatory action for “no further
action” may be approved. In September 2009, the regulatory agency issued supplemental instructions to the Company and the current site owner regarding
previously ordered site assessments, surveys and groundwater monitoring. The costs to perform all site work directed by the regulatory agency to date are not
anticipated to be material. The Company and the site owner have agreed on an equitable cost sharing arrangement for current site work.

The Company has accrued liabilities where it is probable that a loss will be incurred and the cost or amount of loss can be reasonably estimated. At July 29,
2012, accrued liabilities include approximately $27,000 of fees payable in connection with pending testing and monitoring activities at this site. While it is
reasonably possible that losses exceeding the amounts already accrued may be incurred, because of the uncertainties associated with environmental
assessment and the remediation activities, the Company has concluded that it is unable to reasonably estimate a range of potential expenses, if any, of future
site clean-up costs that may be directed by the regulatory agency following the current site assessments and surveys, however, any such potential expenses
are not expected to be material to the Company’s financial statements, as a whole.

V Semiconductor Litigation

Gennum Corporation v. V Semiconductor Inc., et al. In a lawsuit filed by Gennum Corporation against V Semiconductor and the directors of V
Semiconductor in the Ontario (Canada) Superior Court of Justice on February 3, 2012, the Company alleges that the defendants (i) misappropriated
confidential information, (ii) have created and sold products based on the misappropriated confidential information (the “infringing products”), and (iii) have
infringed copyright under applicable Canadian law to specified integrated circuit design scripts and related software code and design files (the
“technology”). The Company also alleges that the individual named directors of V Semiconductor are in breach of contract, have unlawfully interfered with
the economic interests of the Company, and have breached common law duties owed by them to the Company. The Company is seeking confirmation that its
copyright has been infringed, injunctive relief against further infringement and damages in connection with the alleged infringement and alleged breaches
referenced above.

The allegations against the individual defendants arise from and relate to the named defendants’ prior involvement with Gennum as the principals in the sale
to Gennum of the business from which the applicable technology at issue arose. Such defendants were also employees subsequent to their sale of the
applicable company to Gennum prior to their resignation.

V Semiconductor Inc. v. Semtech Corporation et al.    Complaint was filed on April 27, 2012 in the U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Michigan,
Southern Division, against the Company, certain current and former employees and one non-employee director (the “U.S. litigation”).

The Complaint alleges that the Company and the named individual defendants have, through acts leading up to and connected with the initiation and
prosecution of the Gennum Corporation v. V Semiconductor Inc. et. al. litigation in Ontario, Canada discussed above (the “Canadian litigation”) acted in
violation of U.S. and Michigan state law regarding restraint of trade by filing a “sham” lawsuit. The Complaint further alleges that the Company and the
named individual defendants have conducted
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a malicious prosecution via the Canadian litigation, have tortiously interfered with prospective economic advantage and business expectations of V
Semiconductor, have engaged in unfair competition, and, as for the non-employee director individually, breached non-disclosure and confidentiality
obligations owed by the non-employee director to V Semiconductor.

The Complaint alleges that the defendants filed the Canadian litigation frivolously, without merit, without factual substance, and for the primary purposes of
causing a pending acquisition of V Semiconductor to fail, causing current and prospective customers of V Semiconductor to cease or avoid doing business
with V Semiconductor, and preventing competing and allegedly superior technology and products from entering the marketplace.

The Complaint seeks permanent injunctive relief against the alleged anti-competitive and tortious conduct of the defendants, and seeks economic and
punitive damages from the defendants.

The U.S. litigation is in its preliminary stages, but proceedings have been stayed pending the outcome of settlement negotiations described below. If
settlement is not achieved, the final outcome, including our liability, if any, with respect to the U.S. litigation, is uncertain. At present, the Company is
unable to estimate a reasonably possible range of loss, if any, that may result from the U.S. litigation. If an unfavorable outcome were to occur in the U.S.
litigation, the impact could be material to our business, financial condition, or results of operations.

In addition, it is not possible to determine the maximum potential amount under any indemnification provisions or obligations to the applicable parties
under the terms and conditions of applicable Bylaws, Certificates or Articles of Incorporation, agreements or applicable law due to the limited history of prior
indemnification claims and the preliminary stages of the U.S. litigation.

Settlement Status

In August 2012, the parties to the Canadian litigation and U.S. litigation entered into a Confidential Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release, under which
all claims in all suits are to be dismissed. The settlement is subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions and will only become effective contingent upon
and following completion of the applicable conditions and contingencies. If the settlement becomes effective, the parties to the Canadian litigation and U.S.
litigation will secure the dismissal and termination with prejudice of the applicable legal proceedings. As a result of this subsequent event, the Company
does not expect to recognize a loss contingency in connection with the potential settlement. If the applicable conditions and contingencies for making the
settlement fully effective have not been completed by September 30, 2012, the Confidential Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release will terminate and be
cancelled, and the applicable legal proceedings will continue in their respective jurisdictions.

Indemnification
The Company has entered into agreements with its current executive officers and directors indemnifying them against certain liabilities incurred in
connection with the performance of their duties. The Company’s Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws contain comparable indemnification obligations
with respect to the Company’s current directors and employees.

Product Warranties
The Company’s general warranty policy provides for repair or replacement of defective parts. In some cases, a refund of the purchase price is offered. In
certain instances the Company has agreed to other warranty terms, including some indemnification provisions.

The table below summarizes changes in product warranties in accrued liabilities as of July 29, 2012.
 

  

(in thousands)  

Balance at January 29, 2012 $ 307
Current accruals 44
Accrual reversals (68)
Settlements made (in cash or in kind) during period —
Balance at July 29, 2012 $ 283
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Note 14: Geographic Information and Concentration of Risk
The Company operates exclusively in the semiconductor industry and primarily within the analog and mixed-signal sector.

Net sales activity by geographic region is as follows:
 

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

 
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011  
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011

North America 18%  25%  19%  26%
Asia-Pacific 69%  62%  67%  61%
Europe 13%  13%  14%  13%
 100%  100%  100%  100%

The Company generally attributes sales to a country based on the ship-to address. The table below summarizes sales activity to countries that represented
greater than 10% of total net sales:
 

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

(percentage of total sales)
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011  
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011

United States 17%  22%  17%  23%
China (including Hong Kong) 37%  39%  37%  37%
Japan 10%    10%   

The Company’s regional (loss) income from continuing operations before income taxes is as follows:
 

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

(in thousands)
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011  
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011

Domestic $ (8,887)  $ 5,426  $ (17,725)  $ 10,975
Foreign 7,570  26,365  (4,363)  46,898

Total $ (1,317)  $ 31,791  $ (22,088)  $ 57,873

Sales to the Company’s customers are generally made on open account, subject to credit limits the Company may impose, and the receivables are subject to
the risk of being uncollectible.

Each of the following significant customers accounted for at least 10% of net sales for at least one of the periods indicated:
 

(percentage of net sales) Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

 
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011  
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011

Samsung Electronics (and affiliates) 10%  12%  12%  12%
Huawei Technologies (and affiliates) 11%    11%   
Frontek Technology Corp   11%   11%

The following table shows the list of customers that have an outstanding receivable balance that represents at least 10% of total net receivables for at least
one of the periods indicated:
 

(percentage of net accounts receivable) Balance as of

 
July 29, 

2012  
January 29, 

2012

Huawei Technologies (and affiliates) 15%  11%

Samsung Electronics (and affiliates) 11%  14%
Frontek Technology Corp  10%
Dragon Technology  11%

Outside Subcontractors and Suppliers
The Company relies on a limited number of outside subcontractors and suppliers for the production of silicon wafers, packaging and certain other tasks.
Disruption or termination of supply sources or subcontractors, due to natural disasters such as the earthquake and Tsunami in Japan and floods in Thailand or
other causes, could delay shipments and could have a material adverse effect on the Company. Although there are generally alternate sources for these
materials and services, qualification of the alternate sources could cause delays sufficient to have a material adverse effect on the Company. Several of the
Company’s outside subcontractors and suppliers, including third-party foundries that supply silicon wafers, are located in foreign countries, including China,



Taiwan, Germany, Ireland, Israel and Switzerland. The Company’s largest source of silicon wafers is an outside foundry located in China and a significant
amount of the Company’s assembly and test operations are conducted by third-party contractors in China, Malaysia, Thailand and the Philippines.
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Note 15: Stock Repurchase Program and Shares Withheld from Vested Restricted Shares
On March 4, 2008, the Company announced that its Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $50 million of the Company’s common stock from
time to time through negotiated or open market transactions (the “2008 Program”). The 2008 Program does not have an expiration date. On August 24, 2011,
the Company announced a $36 million expansion of the 2008 Program. On November 30, 2011, the Company announced an additional $50 million
expansion of the 2008 Program.

In addition to repurchase activity under the 2008 Program, the Company typically withholds shares from vested restricted stock to pay employee payroll and
income tax withholding liabilities.

The following table summarizes the stock repurchase activities and shares withheld from vested restricted shares during the periods indicated:
 

(in thousands, except number of shares) Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

 
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011  
July 29, 

2012  
July 31, 

2011

 Shares  Value  Shares  Value  Shares  Value  Shares  Value

Shares repurchased under the 2008 Program —  $ —  —  $ —  —  $ —  —  $ —
Shares withheld from vested restricted shares 3,513  87  3,583  101  9,696  269  22,513  551
Total treasury shares activities 3,513  $ 87  3,583  $ 101  9,696  $ 269  22,513  $ 551

The Company currently intends to hold the repurchased and withheld shares as treasury stock. The Company typically reissues treasury shares to settle stock
option exercises and restricted share grants.

Note 16: Recent Accounting Pronouncements
In May 2011, the FASB issued additional guidance on fair value measurements that clarifies the application of existing guidance and disclosure
requirements, changes certain fair value measurement principles and requires additional disclosures about fair value measurements. The updated guidance is
effective on a prospective basis for financial statements issued for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15,
2011. This guidance was effective beginning in the Company’s first quarter ended April 29, 2012 and did not have a material impact on its consolidated
financial statements.

In June 2011, the FASB issued a final standard requiring presentation of net income and other comprehensive income in either a single continuous statement
or in two, consecutive statements of net income and other comprehensive income. Under both alternatives, an entity is required to present each component of
net income and other comprehensive income, their respective totals, and totals for comprehensive income. This standard eliminates the option to present the
components of other comprehensive income as part of the statement of changes in shareholders’ equity. The amendment is effective for interim and annual
periods beginning after December 15, 2011. The Company adopted the provisions of this guidance effective January 30, 2012, as reflected in the Unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income herein.

In September 2011, the FASB issued updated guidance that simplifies goodwill impairment testing by allowing a qualitative review to assess whether a
quantitative impairment analysis is necessary as a first step to the testing. Under this guidance, a company will not be required to calculate the fair value of a
reporting unit that contains recorded goodwill unless it concludes, based on the qualitative assessment, that it is more likely than not that the fair value of
that reporting unit is less than its book value. If a decline in fair value is deemed more likely than not to have occurred, then the quantitative goodwill
impairment test that is provided under U.S. GAAP must be completed; otherwise, goodwill is deemed not to be impaired and no further testing is required
until the next annual test date (or sooner if conditions or events before that date raise concerns of potential impairment in the reporting unit). The amended
goodwill impairment guidance does not affect the manner in which a company estimates fair value. The new standard is effective for annual and interim
goodwill impairment tests performed for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2011, with early adoption permitted. The Company does not expect the
adoption of this guidance to have a material impact on its financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, or disclosures.
In July 2012, the FASB issued an accounting standards update regarding the testing of indefinite-lived intangible assets for impairment. Under this update,
an entity has the option to first assess qualitative factors to determine whether the existence of events and circumstances indicate that it is more likely than
not that the indefinite-lived intangible asset is impaired. If, after assessing the events and circumstances, an entity concludes that it is more likely than not
that the indefinite-lived intangible asset is impaired, then the entity is not required to take further action. However, if an entity concludes otherwise, it is
required to determine the fair value of the indefinite-lived intangible asset and perform the quantitative impairment testing by comparing the fair value with
the carrying amount. An entity also has the option to bypass the qualitative assessment for any indefinite-lived intangible asset in any period and proceed
directly to performing the quantitative test. An entity will be able to resume performing the qualitative assessment in any subsequent period. This update is
effective for annual and interim impairment tests performed for fiscal years beginning after September 15, 2012, with early adoption permitted. The Company
does not expect the adoption of this guidance to have a material impact on its financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, or disclosures.
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ITEM 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

You should read the following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations together with the consolidated condensed financial
statements and the notes to the consolidated condensed financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this “Quarterly
Report”).

Forward Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report contains forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are statements other than historical information or statements of
current condition and relate to matters such as our future financial performance, future operational performance and our plans, objectives and
expectations. Some forward-looking statements may be identified by use of terms such as “expects,” “anticipates,” “intends,” “estimates,” “believes,”
“projects,” “should,” “will,” “plans” and similar words. In light of the risks and uncertainties inherent in all such projected matters, forward-looking
statements should not be regarded as a representation by us or any other person that our objectives or plans will be achieved or that any of our operating
expectations or financial forecasts will be realized. Results could differ materially from those projected in forward-looking statements, due to factors
including, but not limited to, those set forth in the “Risk Factors” and “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk” sections of this
Quarterly Report and the “Risk Factors” section of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 29, 2012 filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on March 29, 2012. We undertake no duty to update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events or otherwise.
In addition to regarding forward-looking statements with caution, you should consider that the preparation of financial statements requires us to draw
conclusions and make interpretations, judgments, assumptions and estimates with respect to factual, legal, and accounting matters. Different conclusions,
interpretations, judgments, assumptions, or estimates could result in materially different results. See Note 1 to the consolidated condensed financial
statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report.

Overview

We design, develop, manufacture and market high-performance analog and mixed signal semiconductor products. We operate and account for results in one
reportable segment.

On March 20, 2012, we, through our wholly-owned subsidiary Semtech Canada Inc., completed the acquisition of all outstanding equity interests of Gennum
Corporation (“Gennum”) (TSX: GND), a leading supplier of high speed analog and mixed-signal semiconductors for the optical communications and video
broadcast markets.

Upon consummation of the acquisition, which constituted a change in control of Gennum, Gennum’s stock option awards and restricted shares became fully
vested. We acquired 100% of the outstanding shares and vested stock options, restricted shares, and deferred share units of Gennum for CDN$13.55 per share
for a total purchase price of $506.5 million. The acquisition was financed with a combination of cash from our international cash reserves and $347 million
(net of original issue discount of $3 million) of five-year secured term loans with a combined interest rate of approximately 4% (see Note 10 to our
consolidated condensed financial statements).

Our primary reasons for the acquisition were to broaden our existing portfolio of high-speed communications platforms through Gennum’s data
communications and video platforms by combining Gennum’s 1 Gbps to 25 Gbps signal integrity solutions with our 40 Gbps to 100 Gbps SerDes solutions
to create one of the industry’s most complete and robust analog and mixed signal portfolios. In addition, Gennum’s strong position in video broadcast and
the emerging HD video surveillance market further diversifies our portfolio of high-performance analog semiconductors and provides cross-selling potential
with the combined customer base.

On March 7, 2012, we completed the acquisition of Cycleo SAS (“Cycleo”), a privately held company based in France that develops IP for wireless long-
range semiconductor products used in smart metering and other industrial and consumer markets. This transaction, which was accounted using the
acquisition method of accounting, complements our current wireless offerings and will bring customers a set of high-end, digitally enhanced wireless
solutions. Under the terms of the agreement, we paid the stockholders of Cycleo $5 million in cash at closing.

Additionally, pursuant to the earn-out arrangement with Cycleo stockholders, we potentially may make payments totaling up to approximately $16 million
based on the achievement of a combination of certain revenue and operating income milestones by Cycleo over the period of four years beginning on
April 30, 2012. For certain of the Cycleo stockholders, payment of the earn-out liability is contingent upon employment at the end of the four-year period
and is accounted for as post-acquisition compensation expense over the service period. The portion of the earn-out liability that is not dependent on
continued employment is included in the purchase price allocation at March 7, 2012. During the six months ended July 29, 2012, we recognized $977,000 of
compensation expense related to the deferred compensation liability. These costs are included in the Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Statements of
Income for the six months ended July 29, 2012 under “Product development
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and engineering” ($635,000) and “Selling, general and administrative” ($342,000).

The unaudited consolidated condensed financial statements for the second quarter of fiscal year 2013 include the results of operations of Gennum and
Cycleo commencing as of the acquisition dates.

Our product lines include:

Protection Products. We design, develop and market high performance protection devices, which are often referred to as transient voltage suppressors
(“TVS”). TVS devices provide protection for electronic systems where voltage spikes (called transients), such as electrostatic discharge or secondary
lightning surge energy that can permanently damage voltage sensitive complementary metal–oxide–semiconductor (“CMOS”) ICs. Our portfolio includes
filter and termination devices that are integrated in with the transient voltage suppressor (“TVS”) devices. Our protection products feature low capacitance,
providing robust protection while preserving signal integrity in high-speed networking and video interfaces. These products also operate at very low voltage
needed for today’s low voltage ICs. Our protection products can be found in a broad range of applications including portable, TV, video, computer, data-
communications, telecommunications and industrial applications.

Advanced Communications Products. We design, develop and market a portfolio of proprietary advanced wired communication, ultra-high speed
Serializer/Deserializer (“SerDes”) and modulator driver products for transport communication. These integrated circuits (ICs) perform specialized timing,
synchronization, and amplification functions used in high-speed networks, and 40Gbps and 100Gbps chips and transceivers for short reach, metro and long
haul applications and high performance transceivers for datacenter applications. Our advanced communications products also feature a leading integrated
timing solution for packet based communications networks. Our advanced communications products are used in a variety of communications and industrial
applications.

Power Management and High-Reliability Products. Power management products control, alter, regulate and condition the power supplies within electronic
systems. The highest volume product types within the power management product line are switching voltage regulators, combination switching and linear
regulators, smart regulators and charge pumps. Our power management products feature highly integrated devices for the telecom industry and low-power,
small form factor and high-efficiency products for mobile phones, notebook computers, computer peripherals and other portable devices. The primary
application for these products is power regulation for computer, communications, high-end consumer and industrial systems. Our high-reliability discrete
semiconductor products comprised of rectifiers, assemblies (packaged discrete rectifiers) and other products are typically used to convert alternating currents
(“AC”) into direct currents (“DC”) and to protect circuits against very high voltage spikes or high current surges. Our high-reliability products can be found
in a broad range of applications including industrial, military, medical, aerospace and defense systems, including satellite communications.

Wireless and Sensing Products. We design, develop and market a portfolio of specialized radio frequency (“RF”) functions used in a wide variety of
industrial, medical and networking applications, and specialized sensing functions used in industrial and consumer applications. Our wireless and sensing
products feature industry leading and longest range industrial, scientific and medical (“ISM”) radio, enabling low cost of ownership and increased reliability
in all environments. Our unique sensing interface platforms can interface to any sensor and output digital data in any form. Our wireless and sensing products
can be found in a broad range of applications in the industrial, medical and consumer markets.

Gennum Products. We design, develop and market a portfolio of 10G optical communications, broadcast video, active cable transceiver and backplane
products used in a wide variety of enterprise computing, industrial, communications and high-end consumer applications. Our broadcast video products offer
advanced solutions for next generation video formats, ever increasing data rates and evolving I/O and distance requirements. Our security and surveillance
products for HDcctv enable upgrade of analog cctv installations to full digital HD, leveraging the installed base of cabling, and our fully integrated transmit
and receive products enable the highest performance, longest reach HDcctv standards-compliant designs. Our comprehensive portfolio of IC’s for optical
transceivers, backplane applications and consumer high-speed interfaces ranges from 100Mbps to 100Gbps and supports key industry standards such as Fibre
Channel, Infiniband, Ethernet, PON, SONET and PCI Express.

Most of our sales to customers are made on the basis of individual customer purchase orders. Many customers include cancellation provisions in their
purchase orders. Trends within the industry toward shorter lead-times and “just-in-time” deliveries have resulted in our reduced ability to predict future
shipments. As a result, we rely on orders received and shipped within the same quarter for a significant portion of our sales. Orders received and shipped in the
second quarter of fiscal years 2013 and 2012 represented 40% and 31% of net sales, respectively. Sales made directly to customers during the second quarter
of fiscal years 2013 and 2012 were 59% and 53% of net sales, respectively. The remaining sales were made through independent distributors.

Our business relies on foreign-based entities. Most of our outside subcontractors and suppliers, including third-party foundries that supply silicon wafers, are
located in foreign countries, including China, Taiwan, the United States, Israel, Europe, and
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Canada. For the second quarter of fiscal year 2013, approximately 48% of our silicon, in terms of cost of wafers purchased, was manufactured in China.
Foreign sales during the second quarter of fiscal year 2013 constituted approximately 83% of our net sales. Approximately 69% of foreign sales during the
second quarter of fiscal year 2013 were to customers located in the Asia-Pacific region. The remaining foreign sales were primarily to customers in Europe,
Canada, and Mexico.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

In addition to the discussion below, you should refer to the disclosures regarding our critical accounting policies in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in Item 7 of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 29, 2012 filed
with the SEC on March 29, 2012.

Revenue and Cost of Sales

We recognize product revenue when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, delivery has occurred, the fee is fixed or determinable and collectability is
probable. Product design and engineering recoveries is recognized during the period in which services are performed. We record a provision for estimated
sales returns in the same period as the related revenues are recorded. We base these estimates on historical sales returns and other known factors. Actual
returns could be different from our estimates and current provisions for sales returns and allowances, resulting in future charges to earnings.

We defer revenue recognition on shipment of products to certain customers, principally distributors, under agreements which provide for limited pricing
credits or product return privileges, until these products are sold through to end-users or the return privileges lapse. For sales subject to certain pricing credits
or return privileges, the amount of future pricing credits or inventory returns cannot be reasonably estimated given the relatively long period in which a
particular product may be held by the customer. Therefore, we have concluded that sales to customers under these agreements are not fixed and determinable
at the date of the sale and revenue recognition has been deferred. We estimate the deferred gross margin on these sales by applying an average gross profit
margin to the actual gross sales. The average gross profit margin is calculated for each category of material using current standard costs. The deferred gross
margin does not include any adjustments for sales returns. The estimated deferred gross margin on these sales, where there are no outstanding receivables, is
recorded on the balance sheet under the heading of “Deferred revenue.” There were no significant impairments of deferred cost of sales in fiscal year 2012 or
the first six months of fiscal year 2013.

The following table summarizes the deferred net revenue balance:

(in thousands)
July 29, 

2012  
January 29, 

2012

Deferred revenue $ 7,312  $ 4,964
Deferred cost of revenue 1,664  1,243
Deferred revenue, net $ 5,648  $ 3,721
Deferred product design and engineering recoveries 194  132

Total deferred revenue $ 5,842  $ 3,853

Gross Profit

Gross profit is equal to our net sales less our cost of sales. Our cost of sales includes materials, depreciation on fixed assets used in the manufacturing process,
shipping costs, direct labor and overhead. We determine the cost of inventory by the first-in, first-out method.

Operating Costs

Our operating costs and expenses generally consist of selling, general and administrative, product development and engineering costs, costs associated with
acquisitions, and other operating related charges.
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Results of Operations

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our statements of income data expressed as a percentage of revenues.

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

 July 29, 2012  July 31, 2011  July 29, 2012  July 31, 2011

Net sales 100.0 %  100.0 %  100.0 %  100.0 %
Cost of sales 50.5 %  39.6 %  51.4 %  39.6 %
Gross Profit 49.5 %  60.4 %  48.6 %  60.4 %
Operating costs and expenses:        

Selling, general and administrative 20.7 %  17.3 %  28.4 %  19.5 %
Product development and engineering 21.6 %  17.1 %  21.2 %  16.1 %
Intangible amortization and impairments 5.3 %  1.6 %  5.1 %  1.7 %

Total operating costs and expenses 47.6 %  35.9 %  54.7 %  37.3 %
Operating income (loss) 1.9 %  24.5 %  (6.1)%  23.1 %
Interest expense (2.3)%  —  (1.9)%  —
Interest income and other (expense), net (0.4)%  (0.1)%  (0.3)%  (0.2)%
(Loss) income before taxes (0.8)%  24.4 %  (8.3)%  22.9 %
(Benefits) provision for taxes (7.5)%  3.6 %  (12.8)%  3.2 %
Net income 6.7 %  20.8 %  4.5 %  19.7 %
Percentages may not add precisely due to rounding.        

Our regional mix of (loss) income from continuing operations before income taxes is as follows:

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

(in thousands) July 29, 2012  July 31, 2011  July 29, 2012  July 31, 2011

Domestic $ (8,887)  $ 5,426  $ (17,725)  $ 10,975
Foreign 7,570  26,365  (4,363)  46,898

Total $ (1,317)  $ 31,791  $ (22,088)  $ 57,873

Domestic (loss) income from continuing operations includes amortization of acquired intangible assets, litigation expenses and higher levels of stock-based
compensation compared to foreign operations.

Comparison of the Three Months Ended July 29, 2012 and July 31, 2011

We report results on the basis of 52 and 53 week periods and end our fiscal year on the last Sunday in January. The other quarters generally end on the last
Sunday of April, July and October. All quarters consist of 13 weeks, except for one 14-week quarter in 53-week years. The second quarter of fiscal years 2013
and 2012 each consisted of 13 weeks.

Our sales by major end-market are detailed below:

(dollars in thousands; % of net sales) Three Months Ended

 July 29, 2012  July 31, 2011

Enterprise Computing $ 25,090  17%  $ 11,094  8%
Communications 53,006  35%  50,769  39%
High-end Consumer (1) 39,156  26%  45,287  35%
Industrial and Other 33,452  22%  23,104  18%
Total $ 150,704  100%  $ 130,254  100%
(1) Approximately $5.5 million and $5.0 million of our total sales to Samsung Electronics (and affiliates), one of our significant customers, in the

second quarter of fiscal years 2013 and 2012, respectively, were for products that target the handheld market (which includes mobile phones). This
activity is included in the high-end consumer end-market category.

Net Sales Net sales for the second quarter of fiscal year 2013 were $150.7 million, an increase of 16% compared to $130.3 million for the second quarter of
fiscal year 2012.
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The higher revenue in the current quarter resulted primarily from higher demand from the enterprise computing and industrial end markets, driven by the
impact of approximately $35.3 million of Gennum sales in the quarter, partially offset by decreased demand from the high-end consumer end market.

Gross Profit During the second quarter of fiscal year 2013, gross profit decreased to $74.5 million from $78.7 million in the second quarter of fiscal year
2012. Gross profit margins decreased to 49.5% in the second quarter of fiscal year 2013 from 60.4% in the second quarter of fiscal year 2012. The decrease in
gross profit margin was due primarily to amortization of $17.7 million of the fair value adjustment related to acquired inventory recorded to cost of sales from
the Gennum acquisition which offset a favorable end-market product mix driven primarily by the impact of approximately $35.3 million of Gennum sales in
the quarter combined with $2.2 million of higher sales from the communications product line.

Most of the remaining fair value adjustment of approximately $11 million related to the acquired inventory from the Gennum acquisition is expected to be
recognized in the second half of the fiscal year 2013.

Operating Costs and Expenses

(dollars in thousands) Three Months Ended  
Change July 29, 2012  July 31, 2011  

Selling, general and administrative $ 31,220  44%  $ 22,481  48%  39%
Product development and engineering 32,613  45%  22,228  47%  47%
Intangible amortization and impairments 7,977  11%  2,103  5%  279%
Total operating costs and expenses $ 71,810  100%  $ 46,812  100%  53%

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses increased by $8.7 million in the second quarter of fiscal year 2013, compared to the same quarter of
fiscal year 2012 driven primarily by the impact of the acquisition of Gennum and $1.8 million of transaction and integration expenses due to the acquisition
of Gennum and Cycleo in March 2012. The transaction and integration expenses primarily consisted of acquisition expenses.

Product Development and Engineering Expenses

Product development and engineering expenses increased by $10.4 million in the second quarter of fiscal year 2013, compared to the same quarter of fiscal
year 2012 driven primarily by the inclusion of Gennum results for the full quarter.

The levels of product development and engineering expenses reported in a fiscal period can be significantly impacted, and therefore experience period over
period volatility, by the number of new product tape-outs and by the timing of recoveries from non-recurring engineering services which are typically
recorded as a reduction to product development and engineering expense.

Intangible Amortization and Impairments

Intangible amortization and impairments was $8.0 million and $2.1 million in the second quarter of fiscal years 2013 and 2012, respectively. The increase
reflects the impact of $5.7 million intangible amortization due to the inclusion of Gennum results for the full quarter. As of July 29, 2012, we had a total of
$179.6 million of finite-lived intangible assets, which included $129.9 million related to the acquisition of Gennum.

Amortization expense related to acquired finite-lived intangible assets is expected to be $8.2 million in the third quarter of fiscal year 2013 (see Note 9 for
further details).

The preliminary purchase price allocation for the Gennum acquisition included $35.1 million of acquired in-process research and development (“IPR&D”)
projects. Each project was analyzed to determine the unique technological innovations, the existence and reliance on core technology, the existence of any
alternative future use or current technological feasibility, and the complexity, cost and time to complete the remaining development.

The fair value of the IPR&D projects was determined using an income approach or replacement cost approach as applicable. The replacement cost approach
was used for IPR&D projects that were considered long-term core investments and were not anticipated to be profitable for a period of time. IPR&D projects
which were valued using an income approach, measured the returns attributable to each specific IPR&D project, discounted to present value using a risk-
adjusted rate of return, including as appropriate, any tax benefits derived from amortizing the intangible asset for tax purposes. Significant factors considered
in the calculation of the rate of return are the weighted average cost of capital and return on assets, as well as the risks inherent in the development process,
including the likelihood of achieving technological success and market acceptance. For IPR&D projects valued using a replacement cost approach, value
was estimated by developing the cost to either replace or reproduce (replicate) the IPR&D to its current state.
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The top three IPR&D projects that comprise $27.0 million of the total $35.1 million IPR&D balance are for enterprise computing, communications and high-
end consumer products. The following table summarizes the significant assumptions underlying the valuation for such three IPR&D projects at the
acquisition date:

Development Projects  

Estimated
Percent

Complete  

Estimated
Time to

Complete 
(in years)  

Estimated Cost
to Complete 
(in millions)  

Risk
Adjusted
Discount

Rate  Valuation Approach  
IPR&D 

(In millions)

Video Platform  10%-14%  1.7 to 1.9  18.4-20.2  12%  Income  10.0

Backplane  36%-40%  0.2 to 0.4  18.4-20.2  NA  Replacement Cost  12.0

Consumer  44%-48%  0.2  5.2-6.0  NA  Replacement Cost  5.0

Costs, timing, and successful completion are subject to additional risk factors such as (i) increase in the projected technological risk of completion, (ii)
decrease in the projected market size for the developed product, and (iii) subsequent decisions to postpone or delay the development of the IPR&D project.

Interest Expense

Interest expense was $3.4 million in the second quarter of fiscal year 2013. There was no interest expense in the second quarter of fiscal year 2012. The
increase was due to interest expense resulting from entering into senior secured first lien credit facilities in an aggregate principal amount of $350 million to
finance the acquisition of Gennum (see Note 2 to our consolidated condensed financial statements). Interest expense is expected to be approximately $3.4
million in the third quarter of fiscal year 2013 (see Note 10 to our consolidated condensed financial statements).

Interest Income and Other Expense, Net

Interest income and other expense, net was $590,000 in the second quarter of fiscal year 2013, compared to $117,000 in the second quarter of fiscal year
2012. The increase was due primarily to the amortization of the original issue discount and debt issuance costs related to the credit facilities to finance the
acquisition of Gennum. The original issue discount and debt issuance costs will be amortized and recognized in subsequent quarters over the terms of the
loans (see Note 10 to our consolidated condensed financial statements for further details).

Income Taxes

In the second quarter of fiscal year 2013 we recorded an income tax benefit of approximately $11.3 million compared to a $4.7 million income tax provision
in the second quarter of fiscal year 2012. The effective tax rates for the second quarter of fiscal years 2013 and 2012 were 861% and 15%, respectively. Our
effective tax rate in the second quarter of fiscal year 2013 differs from the statutory federal income tax rate of 35% due primarily to the methodology used to
compute the effective tax rate. In the second quarter of fiscal year 2013, we concluded that we could not reliably forecast our annual effective tax rate on a
full year basis. Accordingly, we recorded a tax benefit based on a year-to-date effective tax rate rather than an estimated full year effective tax rate.

As a global organization, we are subject to audit by taxing authorities in various jurisdictions. To the extent that an audit, or the closure of a statute of
limitations, results in our adjusting our reserves for uncertain tax positions, our effective tax rate could experience extreme volatility since any adjustment
would be recorded as a discrete item in the period of adjustment.

Comparison of the Six Months Ended July 29, 2012 and July 31, 2011

We report results on the basis of 52 and 53 week periods and end our fiscal year on the last Sunday in January. The other quarters generally end on the last
Sunday of April, July and October. All quarters consist of 13 weeks, except for one 14-week quarter in 53-week years. The first six months of fiscal years 2013
and 2012 each consisted of 26 weeks.
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Our sales by major end-market are detailed below:

(dollars in thousands; % of net sales) Six Months Ended
 July 29, 2012  July 31, 2011
Enterprise Computing $ 39,055  15% $ 21,366  8%
Communications 94,765  35% 100,661  40%
High-end Consumer (1) 77,710  29% 85,669  34%
Industrial and Other 55,816  21% 44,929  18%
Total $ 267,346  100%  $ 252,625  100%

(1) Approximately $10.2 million and $8.4 million of our total sales to Samsung Electronics (and affiliates), one of our significant customers, in the first
six months of fiscal years 2013 and 2012, respectively, were for products that target the handheld market (which includes mobile phones). This
activity is included in the high-end consumer end-market category.

Net Sales Net sales for the first six months of fiscal year 2013 were $267.3 million, an increase of 6% compared to $252.6 million for the first six months of
fiscal year 2012.

The higher revenue in the first six months resulted primarily from higher demand from the enterprise computing and industrial end markets, driven by the
impact of approximately $47.3 million of Gennum sales during the first six months of fiscal 2013, partially offset by decreased demand from the high-end
consumer and communications end markets.

Gross Profit During the first six months of fiscal year 2013, gross profit decreased to $129.9 million from $152.6 million in the first six months of fiscal year
2012. Gross profit margins decreased to 48.6% in the first six months of fiscal year 2013 from 60.4% in the first six months of fiscal year 2012. The decrease
in gross profit margin was due primarily to amortization of $30.6 million of the fair value adjustment related to acquired inventory recorded to cost of sales
from the Gennum acquisition.

Most of the remaining fair value adjustment of approximately $11 million related to the acquired inventory from the Gennum acquisition is expected to be
recognized in the second half of the fiscal year 2013.

Operating Costs and Expenses

(dollars in thousands) Six Months Ended  Change
 July 29, 2012  July 31, 2011   
Selling, general and administrative $ 76,038  52%  $ 49,186  52%  55%
Product development and engineering 56,696  39%  40,753  43%  39%
Intangible amortization and impairments 13,555  9%  4,205  5%  222%
Total operating costs and expenses $ 146,289  100%  $ 94,144  100%  55%

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses increased by $26.9 million in the first six months of fiscal year 2013, compared to the first six months
of fiscal year 2012 driven primarily by $20.4 million of transaction and integration expenses due to the acquisition of Gennum and Cycleo in March 2012
and the impact of Gennum expenses.

Product Development and Engineering Expenses

Product development and engineering expenses increased by $15.9 million in the first six months of fiscal year 2013, compared to the first six months of
fiscal year 2012 driven primarily by the impact of the acquisition of Gennum in March 2012.

The levels of product development and engineering expenses reported in a fiscal period can be significantly impacted, and therefore experience period over
period volatility, by the number of new product tape-outs and by the timing of recoveries from non-recurring engineering services which are typically
recorded as a reduction to product development and engineering expense.
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Intangible Amortization and Impairments

Intangible amortization and impairments were $13.6 million and $4.2 million in the first six months of fiscal years 2013 and 2012, respectively. The increase
reflects the impact of $8.3 million intangible amortization related to the acquisition of Gennum and impairment charges of $700,000 associated with IPR&D
in the first six months of fiscal year 2013. As of July 29, 2012, we had a total of $179.6 million of finite-lived intangible assets, which included $129.9
million related to the acquisition of Gennum.

Amortization expense related to acquired finite-lived intangible assets is expected to be $16.4 million in the second half of fiscal year 2013 (see Note 9 for
further details).

Interest Expense

Interest expense was $5.0 million in the first six months of fiscal year 2013. There was no interest expense in the six months of fiscal year 2012. The increase
was due to interest expense resulting from entering into senior secured first lien credit facilities in an aggregate principal amount of $350 million to finance
the acquisition of Gennum (see Note 2 to our Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements). Interest expense is expected to be approximately
$6.8 million in the second half of fiscal year 2013 (see Note 10 to our consolidated condensed financial statements for further details).

Interest Income and Other Expense, Net

Interest income and other expense, net was $706,000 in the first six months of fiscal year 2013, compared to $557,000 in the first six months of fiscal year
2012. The increase was due primarily to the amortization of the original issue discount and debt issuance costs related to the credit facilities to finance the
acquisition of Gennum. The original issue discount and debt issuance costs will be amortized and recognized in subsequent quarters over the terms of the
loans (see Note 10 to our consolidated condensed financial statements for further details).

Income Taxes

In the first six months of fiscal year 2013 we recorded an income tax benefit of approximately $34.3 million compared to an income tax provision of $8.2
million in the first six months of fiscal year 2012. The effective tax rates for the first six months of fiscal years 2013 and 2012 were 155% and 14%,
respectively. Our effective tax rate in fiscal year 2013 differs from the statutory federal income tax rate of 35% due primarily to the methodology used to
compute the effective tax rate. In the second quarter of fiscal year 2013, we concluded that we could not reliably forecast our annual effective tax rate on a
full year basis. Accordingly, we recorded a tax benefit based on a year-to-date effective tax rate rather than an estimated full year effective tax rate.

Our effective tax rate in fiscal year 2013 was also affected by certain undistributed foreign earnings for which no U.S. taxes are provided because such
earnings are intended to be indefinitely reinvested outside of the U.S. In the first six months of fiscal year 2013, we released $23.4 million of previously
recorded tax reserves for foreign earnings deemed to be permanently reinvested offshore.

As a global organization, we are subject to audit by taxing authorities in various jurisdictions. To the extent that an audit, or the closure of a statute of
limitations, results in our adjusting our reserves for uncertain tax positions, our effective tax rate could experience extreme volatility since any adjustment
would be recorded as a discrete item in the period of adjustment.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our capital requirements depend on a variety of factors, including but not limited to, the rate of increase or decrease in our existing business base; the
success, timing and amount of investment required to bring new products to market; revenue growth or decline; and potential acquisitions. We believe that
we have the financial resources necessary to meet business requirements for the next 12 months, including funds needed for working capital requirements.

As of July 29, 2012, our total shareholders’ equity was $657.3 million. At that date we also had approximately $165.9 million in cash and cash equivalents,
$7.5 million in long-term investments, and total debt of $341.6 million.
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Our primary sources and uses of cash for the corresponding periods are presented below:                 

 Six Months Ended  Six Months Ended

(in millions) July 29, 2012  July 31, 2011

Sources of Cash    
Operating activities $ 11.9  $ 40.6
Proceeds from exercise of stock options including tax benefits 5.3  30.6
Proceeds from sale of investments 103.2  50.0
Issuance of debt 338.0  —

 $ 458.4  $ 121.2
Uses of Cash    

Capital expenditures, net of sale proceeds $ (10.7)  $ (15.3)
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (491.7)  —
Purchases of investments (10.1)  (83.8)
Payment of debt (5.6)  —
Payment for interest rate cap (1.1)  —
Repurchase of common stock (0.3)  (0.5)

 $ (519.5)  $ (99.6)
Effect of exchange rate increase on cash and cash equivalents $ (0.1)  $ —
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents $ (61.2)  $ 21.6

We incur significant expenditures in order to fund the development, design, and manufacture of new products. We intend to continue to focus on those areas
that have shown potential for viable and profitable market opportunities, which may require additional investment in equipment and the hiring of additional
design and application engineers aimed at developing new products. Certain of these expenditures, particularly the addition of design engineers, do not
generate significant payback in the short-term. We plan to finance these expenditures with cash generated by our operations and our existing cash balances.

A meaningful portion of our capital resources, and the liquidity they represent, are held by our foreign subsidiaries. As of July 29, 2012, our foreign
subsidiaries held approximately $102.9 million of cash and cash equivalents compared to $271.4 million at January 29, 2012. The decline was attributable to
using approximately $213.0 million to partially fund the acquisitions of Gennum and Cycleo and to cover transaction and other related expenses. If we
needed these funds for investment in domestic operations, any repatriation could result in increased tax liabilities.

One of our primary goals is to improve the cash flows from our existing business activities. Our cash, cash equivalents and investments give us the flexibility
to use our free cash flow to return value to shareholders (in the form of stock repurchases) and also pursue business improvement opportunities.

Additionally, we will continue to seek to maintain and improve our existing business performance with capital expenditures and, potentially, acquisitions
that meet our rate of return requirements. Acquisitions might be made for either cash or stock consideration, or a combination of both.

Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities is primarily due to net income adjusted for non-cash items plus fluctuations in operating assets and liabilities.

Operating cash flows for the first six months of fiscal year 2013 was impacted by several significant non-cash transaction related items including $30.6
million of purchase accounting adjustments related to inventory acquired from Gennum, $8.3 million of amortization expense for acquired intangible assets,
and $20.4 million of integration and acquisition expenses. Also, accretion of capitalized finance costs was $1.1 million.

Investing Activities

Cash used for investing activities is primarily attributable to the acquisitions of Gennum and Cycleo, capital expenditures, purchases of investments, offset
by proceeds from the sales/maturities of investments. Our marketable securities investment portfolio is invested primarily in highly rated securities, generally
with a minimum rating of A/A2 or equivalent.

Capital expenditures were $10.7 million for the first six months of fiscal year 2013 compared to $15.3 million for the first six
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months of fiscal year 2012. Acquisitions of Gennum and Cycleo were $491.7 million, net of cash acquired. Funding of the purchase price was sourced from
cash and cash equivalents, credit facilities and required the liquidation of a significant amount of our temporary and long-term investments.

Financing Activities

Cash provided by financing activities is primarily attributable to the following: net proceeds from credit facilities, proceeds from the exercise of stock
options offset by the repurchase of common stock under the Company’s stock repurchase program and the payment of statutory tax withholding obligations
resulting from the vesting of restricted stock settled by withholding shares.

In addition to using our cash, we incurred debt of $347 million (net of original issue discount of $3 million) in term loans during the quarter to complete the
Gennum acquisition. On March 20, 2012, we entered into the senior secured first lien credit facilities in the aggregate principal amount of $350 million (the
“Facilities”), consisting of Term A loans in an aggregate principal amount of $100 million (the “Term A Loans”) and Term B loans in an aggregate principal
amount of $250 million (the “Term B Loans”). Both the Term A Loans and the Term B Loans mature on March 20, 2017. Repayments of long term debt
during the first six months of fiscal 2012 totaled $5.6 million. In accordance with the credit agreement, we entered into an interest rate cap agreement
protecting at least 50% of the variable interest rate exposure on the term loans and made an upfront payment of $1.1 million in June 2012.

In the first six months of fiscal year 2013, cash proceeds from the exercise of stock options were $2.4 million compared to $28.9 million in the first six
months of fiscal year 2012.

We do not directly control the timing of the exercise of stock options. Such exercises are independent decisions made by grantees and are influenced most
directly by the stock price and the expiration dates of stock awards. Such proceeds are difficult to forecast, resulting from several factors which are outside our
control. We believe that such proceeds will remain an important secondary source of cash after cash flow from operating activities.

We currently have in effect a stock repurchase program. This program represents one of our principal efforts to return value to our shareholders. In the first six
months of fiscal years 2013 and 2012, no shares were repurchased. On August 24, 2011, we announced a $36 million expansion of our existing stock
repurchase program. Refer to Exhibit 99.1 of our current report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on August 24, 2011 for the complete announcement. On
November 30, 2011, we announced an additional $50 million expansion of our existing stock repurchase program. Refer to Exhibit 99.1 of our current report
on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on November 30, 2011 for the complete announcement.

In addition to the stock repurchase program, shares valued at $269,000 and $551,000 were withheld in connection with the vesting of restricted stock to
cover statutory tax withholding obligations in the first six months of fiscal years 2013 and 2012, respectively.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements     

We do not have any off-balance sheet arrangements, as those arrangements are defined by the SEC, that are reasonably likely to have a material effect on our
financial condition, revenues or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources.

We do not have any unconsolidated subsidiaries or affiliated entities. We have no special purpose or limited purpose entities that provide off-balance sheet
financing, liquidity or market or credit risk support. We do not engage in leasing, hedging, research and development services, or other relationships that
expose us to liability that is not reflected on the face of the financial statements.
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Contractual Obligations Other than the debt obligations incurred to finance the Gennum acquisition and the earn-out and the deferred compensation
associated with the Cycleo acquisition, there were no material changes in our contractual obligations during the first six months of fiscal year 2013 from
those disclosed in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in Item 7 of our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 29, 2012 filed with the SEC on March 29, 2012.

Repayments under our Credit Agreement relating to Term A and Term B Loans and estimated payments related to our earn-out liability and deferred
compensation are scheduled to occur in the following periods:

(in thousands)   July 29, 2012   

 Long-term Debt  Earn-out Liability  
Deferred

Compensation

Less than 1 year $ 22,500  $ 410  $ 1,554
1 to 3 years 45,000  820  5,699
3 to 5 years 276,875  408  3,109
 $ 344,375  $ 1,638  $ 10,362

Inflation

Inflationary factors have not had a significant effect on our performance over the past several years. A significant increase in inflation would affect our future
performance.

Available Information

General information about us can be found on our website at www.semtech.com. The information on our website is for informational purposes only and
should not be relied on for investment purposes. The information on our website is not incorporated by reference into this Quarterly Report and should not be
considered part of this or any other report filed with the SEC.

We make available free of charge, either by direct access on our website or by a link to the SEC website, our annual report on Form 10-K, quarterly reports on
Form 10-Q, current reports on Form 8-K and amendments to those reports filed or furnished pursuant to Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934, as amended, as soon as reasonably practicable after such reports are electronically filed with, or furnished to, the SEC. Our reports filed with, or
furnished to, the SEC are also available directly at the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov.

ITEM 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
We are subject to a variety of market risks, including commodity risk and the risks related to foreign currency, interest rates and market performance that are
discussed in Item 7A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for fiscal year 2012 that ended on January 29, 2012 filed with the SEC on March 29, 2012. Many of
the factors that can have an impact on our market risk are external to us, and so we are unable to fully predict them.

As a result of entering into the $350 million long-term debt with variable interest rates, our operating results are exposed to fluctuations in interest rates.
Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, we were required to enter into an interest rate hedging agreement protecting at least 50% of all the variable interest rate
exposure on the term loans within 90 days of entering into the Credit Agreement. We do not engage in the trading of derivative financial instruments in the
normal course of business. On June 18, 2012, we entered into an interest rate cap agreement to fulfill the requirements of our Credit Agreement (see Note 11
to our consolidated condensed financial statements for more information). In the event interest rates were to increase 100 basis points and holding all other
variables constant, annual net income and cash flows for the following year would decrease by approximately $1.1 million associated with the Company’s
variable-rate debt, including the effect of the interest rate contract. The effect of the 100 basis points increase would decrease the fair value of our variable-
rate debt by approximately $3.4 million.
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ITEM 4. Controls and Procedures
Disclosure Controls
The Company carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the
effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) as of the end of the period covered by this
Quarterly Report. Based on that evaluation, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that such disclosure controls
and procedures were effective as of such date.

Changes in Internal Controls
As previously announced and discussed in this Form 10-Q, we acquired Gennum on March 20, 2012. As a result, we have begun integrating the processes,
systems and controls relating to Gennum into our existing system of internal control over financial reporting in accordance with our integration plans. The
Company considers the transaction material to results of operations, cash flows and financial position from the date of the acquisition through July 29, 2012
and believes the internal controls and procedures of Gennum will have a material effect on the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.
The Company is currently in the process of evaluating the internal controls and procedures of Gennum. Further, the Company is in the process of integrating
Gennum operations. Except for the processes, systems and controls relating to financing and integration of Gennum, there have not been any changes in our
internal control over financial reporting during the second quarter ended July 29, 2012 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially
affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II – OTHER INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. Legal Proceedings
Information about legal proceedings is set forth in Note 13 to the consolidated condensed financial statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly
Report.
 
ITEM 1A. Risk Factors
You should carefully consider and evaluate all of the information in this Quarterly Report and the risk factors set forth in our Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the fiscal year ended January 29, 2012 filed with the SEC on March 29, 2012. The risks set forth in our Annual Report on Form 10-K are not the only
ones we face. Additional risks not now known to us or that we currently deem immaterial may also impair our business operations. If any of these risks
actually occur, our business could be materially harmed. If our business is harmed, the trading price of our common stock could decline.

The risk factors associated with our business have not materially changed, as compared to the risk factors disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the fiscal year ended January 29, 2012 filed with the SEC on March 29, 2012. Also see “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations” in this Quarterly Report for a discussion of certain factors that may affect our future performance.
 
ITEM 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Recent Sales of Unregistered Securities
We did not make any sales of unregistered securities during the second quarter of fiscal year 2013.

Issuer Purchase of Equity Securities
This table provides information with respect to purchases by us of shares of our common stock during the first quarter of fiscal year 2013.

Fiscal Month/Year  

Total Number of
Shares Purchased 

(2)  
Average Price Paid

per Share  

Total Number of Shares
Purchased as Part of 

Publicly Announced Program  

Approximate Dollar Value 
of Shares That May Yet 

Be Purchased Under 
The Program (1)

May 2012 (04/30/12-05/27/12)  —  $ —  —  $ 50 million
June 2012 (05/28/12-06/24/12)  —  $ —  —  $ 50 million
July 2012 (06/25/12-07/29/12)  —  $ —  —  $ 50 million

Total activity  —    —   

(1) On March 4, 2008, we announced that our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $50 million of our common stock from time to time
through negotiated or open market transactions (“2008 Program”). This stock repurchase program does not have an expiration date. On August 24,
2011, we announced a $36 million expansion of the 2008 Program. On November 30, 2011, we announced an additional $50 million expansion of
our existing stock repurchase program.

(2) The table does not include shares surrendered to us in connection with the cashless exercise of stock options by employees and directors or shares
surrendered to us to cover tax liabilities upon vesting of restricted stock.

ITEM 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities
None.

 
ITEM 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.
 
ITEM 5. Other Information

None.
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ITEM 6. Exhibits
Documents that are not physically filed with this report are incorporated herein by reference to the location indicated.
 

Exhibit No.  Description  Location

     
3.1

 
Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Semtech Corporation

 
Exhibit 3.1 to our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
for the quarterly period ended October 26, 2003

     
3.2

 
Bylaws of Semtech Corporation

 
Exhibit 3.2 to our Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended January 27, 2008

     
31.1

 
Certification of the Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-
14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended  

Filed herewith

     
31.2

 
Certification of the Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-14(a)
under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended  

Filed herewith

     
32.1

 

Certification of the Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as Adopted
Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (Exhibit 32.1 is being
furnished and shall not be deemed “filed”)  

Filed herewith

     
32.2

 

Certification of the Chief Financial Officer Pursuant 18 U.S.C. §1350, as Adopted
Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (Exhibit 32.2 is being
furnished and shall not be deemed “filed”)  

Filed herewith

     
101.INS  XBRL Instance Document*  Filed herewith
     
101.SCH  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document*  Filed herewith
     
101.CAL  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document*  Filed herewith
     
101.DEF  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document*  Filed herewith
     
101.LAB  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document*  Filed herewith
     
101.PRE  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document*  Filed herewith
 

* Pursuant to Rule 406T of Regulation S-T, the Interactive Data Files on Exhibit 101 hereto are deemed not filed or part of a registration statement or
prospectus for purposes of Sections 11 or 12 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, are deemed not filed for purposes of Section 18 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and otherwise are not subject to liability under those sections.
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SIGNATURES
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned,
thereunto duly authorized.
 

  

 SEMTECH CORPORATION
 Registrant
  

Date: September 7, 2012 /s/ Mohan R. Maheswaran
 Mohan R. Maheswaran
 President and Chief Executive Officer
  
Date: September 7, 2012 /s/ Emeka N. Chukwu
 Emeka N. Chukwu
 Senior Vice President and
 Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION

I, Mohan R. Maheswaran, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Semtech Corporation;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us
by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

Date: September 7, 2012

/s/ Mohan R. Maheswaran
Mohan R. Maheswaran
President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION

I, Emeka N. Chukwu, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Semtech Corporation;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to
us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which
are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

Date: September 7, 2012
 

/s/ Emeka N. Chukwu
Emeka N. Chukwu
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 USC 1350 AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Semtech Corporation (the “Company”) for the period ended July 29, 2012 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Mohan R. Maheswaran, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, hereby certify
pursuant to 18 USC §1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

1. the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2. the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: September 7, 2012
 

 

/s/ Mohan R. Maheswaran
Mohan R. Maheswaran
President and Chief Executive Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or
otherwise adopting the signature that appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, has been provided to Semtech Corporation and will be retained by Semtech Corporation and furnished to the Securities and Exchange
Commission or its staff upon request.

The information contained in this Exhibit 32.1 is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for the purposes of section 18 of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. The information in this Exhibit 32.1 shall not be incorporated by reference into
any registration statement or other document pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, except
as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference to this Exhibit 32.1 in such filing.



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 USC 1350 AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Semtech Corporation (the “Company”) for the period ended July 29, 2012 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Emeka N. Chukwu, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, hereby certify
pursuant to 18 USC §1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

1. the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2. the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: September 7, 2012
 

 

/s/ Emeka N. Chukwu
Emeka N. Chukwu
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or
otherwise adopting the signature that appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, has been provided to Semtech Corporation and will be retained by Semtech Corporation and furnished to the Securities and Exchange
Commission or its staff upon request.

The information contained in this Exhibit 32.2 is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for the purposes of section 18 of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. The information in this Exhibit 32.2 shall not be incorporated by reference into
any registration statement or other document pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, except
as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference to this Exhibit 32.2 in such filing.
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